7. EJHEHHEI]




DEC-15-USGNA-A-D

PDP-15

SGEN - DOS Utility Program

Order additional copies as directed on the Software
Information page at the back of this document.

digital equipment corporation - maynard. massachusetts



First Printing, October, 1971
Second Printing, August, 1974

The information in this document is subject to change without notice
and should not be construed as a commitment by Digital Equipment
Corporation. Digital Equipment Corporation assumes no responsibility
for any errors that may appear in this manual.

The software described in this document is furnished to the purchaser
under a license for use on a single computer system and can be copied
(with inclusion of DIGITAL's copyright notice) only for use in such
system, except as may otherwise be provided in writing by DIGITAL.

Digital Equipment Corporation assumes no responsibility for the use
or reliability of its software on equipment that is not supplied by
DIGITAL.

Copyright (:) 1971, 1974, by Digital Equipment Corporation

The HOW TO OBTAIN SOFTWARE INFORMATION page, located at the back of
this document, explains the various services available toc DIGITAL
software users.

The postage prepaid READER'S COMMENTS form on the last page of this

document requests the user's critical evaluation to assist us in
preparing future documentation.

The following are trademarks of Digital Equipment Corporation:

CDP DIGITAL INDAC PS/8
COMPUTER LAB DNC KAl0 QUICKPOINT
COMSYST EDGRIN LAB-8 RAD-8
COMTEX EDUSYSTEM LAB-8/e RSTS

DDT FLIP CHIP LAB-K RSX

DEC FOCAL OMNIBUS RTM
DECCOMM . GLC-8 0s/8 RT-11
DECTAPE IDAC PDP SABR

DIBOL IDACS PHA TYPESET 8

UNIBUS



CONTENTS

Page
PREFACE vii
APPLICATION CUIDE, PDP-15 UTILITY PROGRAM MANUALS viti
CHAPTER 1 USTING DOSGEN 1-1
1.1 CONTEXT 1-1
1.2 ORGANT ZATTON 1-1
1.3 ANSWERS TO DOSGEN QUESTIONS 1-2
1.3.1 Teleprinter Command Mode 1-2
1.3.2 DOSGEN Batching Command Mode 1-3
1.4 ERROR MESSAGES 1-4
1.5 OPFRATION 1-4
CHAPTER 2 DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION 2-1
2.1 A. ALTER SYSTEM PARAMETERS? (N)
- (YY) - -
2.1.1 API? [ 2-1
.
Y) -
2.1.2 ITTY " 2-1
33TTY L
(Y)
2 |3 -
2.1.3  1a3p? {1 2-3
2.1.4 MIC [mic] 2-3
2.1.5 DEFAULT # BUFFERS([n] 2-3
2.1.6 # ORDS/BUFFER [nnn] 2-4
2.1.7 UCL5 CONFIG {EE;} 2-4
2.1.7.1 SPOOLER START BLK. # [nnnnn] 2-4
2.1.7.2 SPOOCLER SIZE [nnnn] 2-6
Y) s
2.1.8 LXTRA 4K? {szf
2.1.9 LCEFAULT FILES PROTECTION CODE [n] 2-6
2.1.10 RESIDENT PATCH AREA SIZE [nnn]
2.1.11 PAGE MODE SYSTEM? [ {1) ) 2-7
2.1.12 g0 cps? (1)} (N) 2-7
(N)
2.2 B. ALTER I/O DEVICES OR HANDLERS? (N) z-8
2.2.1  xXX? (Y¥) 2-10
2.2.2 NEW HANDLERS: 2-10
2.2.3 0ld Skips 2-11
2.2.4 NEW SKIPS: 2-11
2.3 C. ADD NEW DEVICE? (N) 2-12
2.3.1 DEVICE CODE [ | 2-12
2.3.2 NEW HANDLERS: 2-14
2.3.3 NEW SKIPS: 2-14

iii



2.4 D. CHANGE SKIP CHAIN? (N) 2-15
2.4.1 DISPLAY SKIP CHAIN? (Y) 2-15
2.4.2 SKIP MNEMONICS IN ORDER: 2-15
2.5 E. ALTER DEVICE PARAMETERS? (N) 2-15
2.5.1 7- CHANNEL MAGTAPE? {g;} 2-15
2.5.2 LINE PRINTER SIZE (80, 120, OR 132) [nnn] 2-18
. (Y) 2-18
2.5.3 VT ON: {(N)} 1
2.5.4 maLr on? {(¥)) 2-18
(N)
2.6 F. ALTER .DAT SLOTS? (N) 2-18
2.6.1 # OF POSITIVE .DAT SLOTS [nn] 2-18
2.6.2 DISPLAY .DAT SLOCTS (Y) 2-18
2.6.3 NEW ASSIGNMENTS: 2-19
2.7 G. CHANGE SYS FILES: (N) 2-19
2.7.1 +Q AREA SIZE (NONE, 16K,20K,24K,28K,32K) [nn] 2-19
2.7.2 TO BE KEPT: 2-21
2.7.2.1 ovrlay (Y) 2-21
2.7.2.2 OVERLAY NAME [] 2-21
2.7.2.3 # OF BLOCKS [] 2-21
2.7.2.4 BUFFS [nn] 2-22
2.7.2.5 .DAT SLOT nn? (Y) 2-22
2.7.2.6 .DAT SILOTS 2-22
2.8 H. ADD SYS PROG? (N) 2-23
2.8.1 PROG NAME [] 2-23
2.8.2 # OF BLOCKS [] 2-23
2.8.3 OVERLAY NAME [] 2-23
2.8.4 BUFFS [0] 2-23
2.8.5 .DAT SLOTS: 2-23
CHAPTER 3 DOSGEN AND ITS CONTEXT
3.1 BUILDING DOS-15 FOR THE FIRST TIME 3-1
3.1.1 Preliminary DOSGEN Run 3-3
3.1.2 One Mode Addressing 3-4
3.1.3 FORTRAN Considerations 3-4
3.1.4 Graphics 3-5
3.1.5 VP15 Point Plotting Display 3-6
3.1.6 Unichannel Based System Considerations 3-6
3.1.7 UNICHANNEL-15 Option 3-8
3.1.8 Source Files in PER UFD or Separate Tape
(For RF15 Systems) 3-10
3.1.9 Second DOSGEN Run 3~10
3.1.10 PATCH 3-10
3.1.11 PIP 3-10
3.1.12 Copy the System 3-10
3.2 USING DOSGEN AFTER THE FIRST TIME 3-11
APPENDIX A DOSSAV OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS A-1
A.l RESTORING SYSTEMS A-2
A.2 SAVING SYSTEMS A-4
A.3 ERROR CONDITIONS AND MESSAGES A-4

iv



A.5
APPENDIX B
APPENDIX C
APPENDIX D

INDEX

TAPE STRUCTURE

DOSSAV Restrictions

DIRECTORY LISTINGS: BNK, PAG AND I0S
PER UFD AND SQURCE ASSEMBLY PARAMETERS

SYSBLK AND SGNBLK LISTINGS

B-1
c-1
D-1

INDEX-1



PREFACE

This manual describes the DOS-15 System Generator Utility Program,
DOSGEN, and gives other information needed by the System Manager for

installation and maintenance of the DOS-15 system.

In the preparation of this manual, it was assumed that the reader is
familiar with the Disk Operating System (DOS-15), including its
Monitor, and the several Utility Programs -- especially PIP, PATCH,
and UPDATE. The DOS USER'S MANUAL (DEC-15-ODUMA-B-D) describes the

general operating procedures for DOS-15.

PDP-15 UTILITY PROGRAMS

The PDP-15 Utility Programs manual is comprised of a set of individual
manuals, each of which describes the operation and use of a PDP-15
Utility program. The set of manuals which make up the Utility
Programs manual are listed in an Applications Guide located on the
following page; the Guide also lists the order number of each manual
and indicates the currently available monitor systems under which the
program will operate. Individual utility manuals may be ordered by
referencing the titles and order numbers specified in the Applications

Guide.

Chapters 1 and 2 of this manual describe DOSGEN and its use. Chapter
3 describes the general sequence of operations to be followed when
using DOSGEN. It is recommended that the user read the entire manual
before installing DOS-15.

vii



PDP-15 Utility Program Manuals and the Application of Each

APPLICATION GUIDE

PDP-15 UTILITY PROGRAM MANUALS

Manual Applies to Monitor:
Title Order Number DOS ADSS B/F
(DEC-15-

DDT YWZB-DN1 Vv v v
Utility Program
CHAIN & EXECUTE YWZB-DN2 Vv Vv v
Utility Program
SGEN YWZB-DN3 Vv
ADVANCED Monitor
MTDUMP YWZB-DN4 v v
Utility Program
PATCH UPATA-A-D Vv Vv v
Utility Program
EDIT YWZB-DN6 v v v
Utility Program
UPDATE YWZB-DN7 v Vv Vv
Utility Program
LINKING LOADER  YWZB-DN8 / / /
PIP YWZB-DNO9 v/ v
ADVANCED Monitor
SRCCOM YWZB-DN11 Vv v Vv
Utility Program
SGEN USGNA-A-D Vv
DOS Monitor
PIP UPIPA-A-D Vv
DOS Monitor

viii




CHAPTER 1
USING DOSGEN

1.1 CONTEXT

The DOS System Generator, DOSGEN Vnn, allows the system manager to
modify an existing DOS system to suit the needs of a particular in-

stallation. DOSGEN does not create a system, but modifies an existing

one. The DOS disk-restore DECtapes or magtape that Digital Equipment
Corporation distributes will produce a working Disk Operating System
when restored to the disk via the DOSSAV program'. The system manager
can iritiate a system generation operation in order to tailor this
basic system to his own needs by issuing the following series of

commands to the DOS Monitor:

$MICLOG SYS Required System Manager Password for the basic
system
A RK -14Y (for system generation on RK Disk cartridge)r Regquired %
${:A DK -14 ) (for system generation on RF DECdisk) ASSIGN 7
A DP -14. (for system generation on RP Disk Pack) statement

$SGEN Load command for DOSGEN

When DOSGEN is loaded, it automatically starts an interactive SGEN
procedure. Once system generation is complete, the system manager
should save the changed system via the DOSSAV program. He should
always retain at least two copies of the system: the original tape(s)

from DEC, and a copy of the new system.

When the system manager wishes to do a subsequent system generation,
he should type the same command series given above, substitutirg the
Monitor Identification Code which he supplied during the last system

generation.
1.2 ORGANIZATION

DOSGEN is a single, core-image system program with no overlays. When
loaded into core DOSGEN tests to ensure that the system owner is
currently logged in and that the "A" handler of the RF DECdisk cr Rk
Disk cartridge or RP Disk Pack is assigned to .DAT-14. DOSGEN exits
if these requirements are not met. DOSGEN then types out its name,
version number, and the device and unit number on which the new

system will reside.

!Appendix A describes the DOSSAV program.
1-1

s



DOSGEN then proceeds with eight sequentially presented sets of ques-
tions that can modify three basic areas of the system: (1) system
parameters, (2) I/0, and (3) system programs. The eight sets of
questions are identified by the letters A through H. Each set is
started by a key question that describes the drift of the questions
in that particular set. Key questions start at the left margin,
questions within a set are tabbed one stop (8 spaces) to the right.

The user can save time by refusing to consider questions in a par-
ticular set involving an area not to be modified. He can do this by
responding to the key question of any set with a Carriage Return,
which effects the acceptance of a set of default answers. This means
that the parameters covered by the rejected set remain as in the

previous system.

DOSGEN provides restart points which coincide with the beginning of
each set of questions. In general, a CTRL P from the keyboard at
any point before the end of the current set of questions causes a
return to the start of the current set of questions, and the deletion
of all answers previously supplied for the current set. Before the
user terminates a particular set, he should then check all answers
for that set. If he later finds a mistake after a set is completed,
he must abort the operation and go through another complete system
generation to correct the error. A CTRL C, at any time before the
end of Section H, terminates the system generation, leaving the old
system unchanged.

1.3 ANSWERS TO DOSGEN QUESTIONS
1.3.1 Teleprinter Command Mode

To save time, DOSGEN supplies a default answer in either parentheses
or square brackets, with each gquestion. The default answer always
shows how the previous system looked or in some way indicates no
change is required. A Carriage RETURN response indicates the user
accepts the default answer. In the illustration of each question
where the default may be more than one, this manual indicates the
possibility with brackets ({}). Thus:

(Y)
API {(N)}



Y and N are l-character answers for many of the Yes/No, On/0ff class

of guestions. They are self-explanatory. In the case of some gues-
tions, however, a third l-character choice is required. In such ques-
tions, the third choice implies "Yes, but ask me cuestions about the
details of the subject."™ For example, Section B, which concerns de-
vices and device handlers, first asks about each device, deferring ques-

tions about its handlers until necessary. Thus, the question:
PR? (S$)

asks whether the user wants the Paper Tape Reader. "N" says "NO, de-
lete the Paper Tape Reader and all of its handlers and skips from the
system." Response "$" or Carriage Return says, "YES, keep the Paper
Tape Reader and all its handlers and skips as they are." Respcnse "Y"
says, "YES, keep the Paper Tape Reader, but ask me questions about its
handlers and skips." ALT MODE alone is echoed "$", and substitutes
for "$". For the Y/N/S$ type of question, which accepts a l-character
answer, a left arrow implies the default and gives a visible answer on
the printout. (Carriage RETURN is not a printing character.)

Some questions cannot be answered by a simple yes/no multiple choice
type of question; for example, the specification of the monitor identi-
fication code (MIC) (paragraph 2.1.4). For such questions the present
value (or default) is supplied in squaré brackets rather than paren-
theses. The user may type a single carriage return to continue with
the present value, or a new value followed by a carriage return. The
exact form a new value must take is given in the paragraphs on the

appropriate questions.

Some questions allow multiple answers; for example, "SKIP MNEMONICS
IN ORDER" (paragraph 2.4.2). In such instances, the user may type
several answers on one line, separating each answer from the next by
a comma.

Other answers are explained in the relevant parts of Chapter 2.
1.3.2 DOSGEN Batching Command Mode
Like other DOS Monitor system programs, DOSGEN may be used in the DQS

Batching Command Mode. In fact, some features have been added which
make the batching process easier. These features are required for the

following reason: For those answers whose defaults are specified in




parentheses, DOSGEN reads teleprinter input in Image Alphanumeric Mode.
Hence, it does not require a Carriage RETURN to complete a .READ. Sys-
tem considerations, however, require that Batching Mode tapes or decks
be in IOPS ASCII. This means that each line of input must be termi-
nated by a Carriage RETURN. Since lines containing one Carriage RE-
TURN only cannot be generated by the Editor, the default answer must
always be specified by a left arrow (+). One-character answers in
teleprinter mode have their Batching Mode equivalents as follows:

Teleprinter Batching
Y YJ)
N NJ
$ $J
Carriage RETURN «d
or

Left-arrow (<)

All of the above types of answers go with questions where the default
is specified in parentheses. 1In any case where the default is not
specified in parentheses (i.e., no default, or one in brackets), the

user should have xx..x ) in the batching command string.
1.4 ERROR MESSAGES

DOSGEN checks all answers for syntax and acceptability to the DOS
software. It also does some limited checking for acceptability within
the current hardware configuration. Whenever DOSGEN finds a wrong
answer, it types an error message two tabs to the right of the left
hand margin (16 spaces in). DOSGEN does not check for multiple errors;
any answers that follow an erroneous answer on the same line are not
processed, and must be retyped.

1.5 OPERATION

When DOSGEN starts operation, it saves an image of the three parameter
blocks from the system device plus the Storage Allocation Table.

These blocks contain the old image of the three system information
blocks: SGNBLK, SYSBLK and COMBLK. SGNBLK contains information about
the default settings of key .SCOM registers, the .DAT and .UFDT, plus
an ordered skip chain, the names of all the handlers, and certain
information about the devices that the system recognizes. Together,
SYSBLK and COMBLK occupy two contiguous blocks on the system device.
They describe the system programs. Figure 1-1, SGNBLK, and Figure 1-2,
SYSBLK and COMBLK, illustrate the contents of these information blocks.

1-4



Location

N =

113
114

145
146

Value

#@gnnn
2080917
g@gnnn

g@@nnn
2213¢9
nnnnnn
nnnnnn
nnnnnn
nnnnnn
. SIXBT
nnnnnn
gaagon
ggnnnn
7777nn

@nnnnn
g@¥nnnn

#@@nnn

#@@nnn
. SIXBT

.SIXBT
nnnnnn

nnnnnn
.SIXBT )

.SIXBT
.SIXBT

.SI&BT
99003

nnnnnn
nnnnnn
nnnnnn
. SIXBT
AegeR1

nnnnnn

. )

Description

Pointer to first free entry in SGNBLK

Number of miscellaneous parameters

Size of .DAT plus size of .UFDT = (number of
positive .DAT slots + 16)*2. (Initial value
is 2§ positive .DAT slots.)

Number of skips in Skip Chain.

System device code.

Original contents of .SCOM+4.

Original contents of .SCOM+2fd.

Number of words per buffer (.SCOM+27).
Default number of buffers (.SCOM+26).
Monitor Identification Code.

Information on VT and CTRL X (.SCOM+33).
Default files protection code (.SCOM+54).
8ize of the Resident Monitor Patch Area.
Minus the number of clock ticks in a second
(-74 for 68 hz, -62 for 5@ hz)

Spooler area last block #.

Spooler area size.

Device assignments for the .DAT (made by
handler numbers). (Termination at 55 assumes
2ﬂ8 positive slots.)

UIC assignments for the .UFDT. (Termination
at 113 assumes Zﬂs positive slots.)

Skip Chain Table (Negative skips in 1's
complement.) (Termination at 145 assumes 328
skips in chain.)

The last part of the SGNBLK is the Device
Handler-Skip IOT Table. Each entry starts
with the .SIXBT representations of all

handlers for a particular device. (First two
characters equal device code, for all
handlers.) Zeroes in the first six bits of

a word indicates the end of the handler
names, and says that the rest of the word
contains the number of skips for this entry's
device. The skip I0T'e follow immediately.
As above, l's complement skips indicate
negative skips. Note, however, the confusing
fact that a 1's complement of a skip IOT is

a positive number. Thus, 7@nnnn complemented
is @7nnnn. ‘

SGNBLK ends at 344 in the DOS-15 RK@5 system
distributed by Digital Equipment Corporation.

Figure 1-1

SGNBLK for RK@5 Based System

1-5

¢

~



R wn K 0

= BH W R O 0

Word # Value
') g@gonn

IN+1 .SIXBT
TN+2 .SIXBT
TN+3 nnnnnn
TN+4 2AgAnn
TN+5 addres
TN+6 @gnnnnn
TIN+7 addres
47 (908010
401 .SIXBT
492 p .SIXBT/
4p3 .SIXBT
apg T .SIXBT
495 o g papaa2

g

1
496 .DAT&777
497 i «DAT&777

L

419 r2PePas

p
411 r .SIXBT-
412 .SIXBT
413 o gogag1

g9
414 2 L.DAT&777
777 gpaagy

Description

Pointer to first free word after SYSBLK

(There is one set of seven words/core
image program.)

Name of SysStem Program or overlay

Number of first block on system device

occupied by this program or overlay

Number of blocks occupied by this

program or overlay

Thirteen-bit first address for this

program or overlay

Program size

Thirteen~bit starting address for this

program or overlay

Number of words in this entry (in this
case, 1f)

Name of this system program (left-
justified and zero-filled)

Name of an overlay (left-justified and
zero-filled) -- overlays are optional
Number of buffers required by this
system program (Bits @-6=@ means the
end of any overlay names. This is why
program and overlay names must be
left-justified.)

Active .DAT slot

Active .DAT slot (Note: 777777 for a
+DAT slot means all positive .DAT slots.)
Number of words for this entry (in
this case, 5)

Name of this system program

Number of buffers required by this
program (Note that this program has
no overlays.)

.DAT slot for this program

Pointer to first word in COMBLK (equals
count from first word in SYSBLK). The
two contiguous blocks on the system
device that hold SYSBLK and COMBLK are
treated by the system as one large
block. In this case, COMBLK happens to

start at location 4@0 of the two blocks
combined.

Figure 1-2

SYSBLK and COMBLK




Appendix D contains listings of these information blocks, as supplied

by DEC.

Most of DOSGEN's operations consist of building new images of SGNBLK,
COMBLK and SYSBLK and the Storage Allocation Table. On completion of
the last set of questions (the "H" set), the DOSGEN disallows commands
from the teleprinter, writes out the new system block images, and de-
letes any discarded handlers from the IOS User File Directory. (Up to
that point, the current system has remained unchanged.) It is up to
the user to insert added handlers and system programs. Handlers can
be added via PIP. PATCH can be used to add core-image system programs
for which DOSGEN has allocated space.



CHAPTER 2
DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION

This section describes the options available to the DOSGEN user, and
explains some of the planning necessary for determining an optimum
configuration for a particular installation. Each first order
(2-digit) paragraph denotes a new set of questions. Each second order
(3-digit) paragraph presents an individual question and a description

of its meaning and use.
2.1 A. ALTER SYSTEM PARAMETERS? (N)

The "A" section defines those system parameters that do not fall under
I/0 or system program categories. Some are default parameters which
can be modified by commands to the Nonresident Monitor. Others can
only be modified by DOSGEN. Figure 2-1, Section A Questions, illus-
trates this section.

2.1.1 API? {§§§}

This asks whether API is available on the system, and whether the user
wishes the default to be API on or off. A "Y" response makes "API ON"
the default condition. An "N" answer makes "API OFF" the default.

The Nonresident Monitor's API ON/OFF command can change the state of
API temporarily.

2.1.2 337TY? {ﬁﬁg}

This asks which keyboard (KSR-33 or KSR-35) is usually available for
command inputs. The Resident Monitor's teleprinter handler handles
both machines with no modification. It simply needs to know which
console it is talking to. An "N" response makes the Model 35 key-
board the default machine. A "Y" response makes Model 33 the defazult.
The Nonresident Monitor's 33TTY command can change the default

temporarily. The KSR-33 MODE causes the TTA handler to simulate the
TAB function on the KSR-33 and LA30 Teleprinter. Use of an LA30 for
the console device requires that KSR-33 mode be on; i.e. a "Y" res-
ponse is required.



DOSGEN V3A299
SYSTEM UPDATE ON DK@
A. ALTEK SYSTEM PARAMETEKRS? (N)Y Y
API? (N) Y
33TTy? (N) Y
LA38? (N) N
MICLSYS1 FOO
DEFAULT # BUFFEKSI31 4
# WOKDS/BUFFERISOO] 475
UC1S CONFIG? (N)Y N
EXTHA 4%? (N) N
DEFAULT FILES PROTECTION CODEC21] 1
RESTUENT PAICH AREA SIZELO] 1200
PAGE MODE SYSTEM? (N) N

60 CPS? (Y)Y Y For an RF15 or RP@2 system.

DOSGEN YIRGRO
SYSETEM UPDATE ON RKH
R ALTER SYSTEM PARAMETERST (N3 V
AFI? (¥ ¥
IZTTY? v
LAZE? o¥x ¥
MICLSYES] =YE

DEFARULT # EUFFERSLZI 4

i}

# WORDSA/BUFFERLSEE] S52S

UCL1S CONFIGT Y2

SEOOLER START BLE # [11i2671

SFOOLER SIZE [SBAE]1 4800

EXRTRR 4K7T (N3 Y

CEFAULT FILES FROTECTION CODECL2T 1

RESIDENT FATCH AREAR SIZEL®]1 i20@

FHGE MODE SYSTEM? {%» % FOT an RKfS system.
Figure 2-1

Section A Questions

2-2



()
SR

2.1.3 LA3g?
This question asks if the system has a 3@ CPS, LA3f as the console
device. An "N" response makes the Model 35 keyboard the default con-
sole device. A "Y" response makes 3§ CPS, LA3f the default. The
Non-resident Monitor's LA3f@ command can change the default temporarily.
LA3fg mode causes the TTA handler to insert several Null characters
after a CARRIAGE RETURN to improve LA30 Timing on output. LA3@ mode
and KSR-33 mode (paragraph 2.1.2) are totally independent; both must
be on ("Y" responses) for an LA3f console device.

2.1.4 MIC [mic]

This question prints the current Monitor Identification Code (MIC) in
square brackets. A Carriage Return entry retains the old MIC. If the
user wishes to change the current MIC, he should type exactly three
printing characters, followed by a Carriage Return. If possible, the
user should avoid MIC codes that equal User Identification Codes (UIC's)
current to the system. In particular, he must avoid the following
UIC's: ?2?, PAG, BNK, IOS, CTP and SCR. DOSGEN does not accept non-

printing characters as part of an MIC.
2.1.5 DEFAULT # BUFFERS[n]

This command requests a default number of buffers to be allocated for
user programs and non-core image system programs. The number in
square brackets is the old number. If the user wishes to retain the
old default number, he should type a Carriage Return. DOSGEN accepts
any set of six or fewer octal digits followed by a Carriage Return as
the octal number. The Master Tapes which Digital Equipment Corpora-
tion distributes indicate three (3) as a default number. The user
must consider the trade-~off of the available core in his installation
(systems with little memory might need a smaller number of buffers)

versus the convenience of a large number of buffers.

This parameter does not affect core-image system programs, which al-
ways get as many buffers as they need. Users whose programs need a
different number of buffers may use the BUFFS Nonresident Monitor

command to allocate the exact number of buffers needed.



2.1.6 # WORDS/BUFFER [nnn]

This requests the number of words per buffer, and prints the old num-
ber (in octal) in square brackets. A decision regarding an efficient
size for the buffers requires some knowledge‘of the disk handlers
which use them. The handlers break buffers from the pool into three
parts: (1) File Information (about 408 words), (2) the Block List --

addresses of pre-allocated blocks (between 4 and 374, addresses, in-

clusive), and (3) the data buffer (4008 words) . Thuz, buffers must
be at least 4448 words long.

The disk handlers do not use extra words in buffers longer than 10348.
This, therefore, may be an upper limit on buffer size, unless other
programs need more space in their buffers. The larger the Block List --
that is, the larger the buffer -- the faster is the output. Smaller
Block Lists may give more efficient allocation of disk space, and

certainly save core.
Any number typed is interpreted as an octal number.

2.1.7 UCl5 CONFIG? {Egg}l

This asks whether the system is the RK@5 based dual processor
UNICHANNEL-15. DOSGEN uses this information to determine if further

questioning is necessary.

If the answer to this question is "Y" the following two gquestions are
asked. If the answer is "N", DOSGEN does not ask the following two
questions and skips to item 2.1.8.

2.1.7.1 SPOOLER START BLK. ¢ [nnnnn]

This requests the spooler area starting block number on the RK disk
and prints the current number in square brackets. Normally the end
portion (based on block numbers) of the RK disk (currently only unit £)
is pre—allocated for the SPOOLER. This area is defined by the spooler

area start block number and the spooler size in blocks, as indicated
by ths shaded area in Figure 2-2.

'1f the RK@F5 is not the system disk (UCLl5 option), then an "N" reply
must be given to this question.



block # &

o——o——3 —e— BB"
BB
BB'

//ij:;// nj;n (spooler size)
/// J_nnnnn (spooler

start block
#)

Spooler area //7//

11497

Figure 2=-2
Spooler Start Block Area

Spooled data is stored starting from block BB (computed
from the start block number and size).

Users who are not familiar with the disk file structure and Storage
Allocation Table (SAT) should not change this starting block number

for the following reason: The current system is built for the maximum
possible size of spooler area. As a result the only possible change

in size is a reduction of it., This facility is provided by reducing
the value of the spooler size only. Values of BB like BB" (resulting
from a smaller value of the start block # with no change in the
spooler size) are illegal unless the SAT blocks are suitable updated
(new blocks pre—allocated) to reflect this change.,

For users who are familiar with the disk file structure and the SAT
block this provides the facility for changing the location of the
spooler area on the disk.




2.1.7.2 SPOOLER SIZE [nnnn]

This requests the spooler area size (in block numbers) on the disk
and prints the current size in square brackets. All users are pro=
vided with the facility of reducing the spoolér area (to free space
on disk) by reducing this size. Figure 2-2 illustrates an instance
where this is done to result in a new value of BB, BB'. DOSGEN
deallocates the disk blocks between BB and BB'.

The smallest legal value of the spooler size is 64 if spooling of
data i1s still desired. Users are warned that as the spooler size is
reduced the system is generally slowed down if data is being spooled.
This is because spooling of data normally occurs at a much faster
rate than the de-spooling of data and, as a result, after a certain
period of time, the entire spooler area is full of spooled data. The
spooler then temporarily halts spooling operations until disk blocks
are freed by de=-spooling of data.

The entire spooler area can be completely freed if spooling is not
desired.

2.1.8 EXTRA 4K? {gg}

For systems with an odd number of memory pages, a "Y" answer allows
the loaders to use the highest page in memory. For systems with no
extra 4K page, the user should type "N".

2.1.9 DEFAULT FILES PROTECTION CODE [n]

This requests the default file protection code, and prints the old
code in square brackets. The possible codes and their meanings are:

Code =1 Unprotected, with the exception that the file
may not be deleted and the number of blocks
may not change, if the directory is protected.

Code = 2 Write protected, if directory protected.

Code = 3 Read/Write protected, if directory protected.



DOSGEN accepts any l-digit octal number, but the numbers 0, 4, 5, 6,
and 7 are meaningless in this system.

The default protection code for User File Directories is always 1,

protected, and may not be changed by DOSGEN.

A user may temporarily change the default protection by means of the
Nonresident Monitor Command PROTECT.

2.1.10 RESIDENT PATCH AREA SIZE [nnn]

This requests the Resident Monitor's Patch area size and prints the
0ld number in square brackets. The Resident Monitor's Patch Area is

a number of reserved registers (no bigger than 3¢ﬁﬂ8) located just
above the Resident Monitor. The System Loader does not refresh it,
except on Bootstrap loads, restarts, and any of the QFILE GET commands.
The area may be used for patching the system or for communication

among several programs in different core loads.

DOSGEN interprets any number typed as an octal number. The digits 8
and 9, therefore, are not accepted.

2.1.11 PAGE MODE SYSTEM? {8‘3}

This requests the default addressing mode. A "Y" response makes page
addressing the default mode. An "N" response makes bank mode the

default. Users may temporarily change the mode via the PAGE ON/OFF
or BANK ON/OFF Nonresident Monitor commands.

2.1.12 60 CPS? {gg}

This requests the line frequency at the installation. Installations
with 60hz line frequency require a "Y" answer; those with 50hz require
an "N" response.



2.2 B. ALTER I/0 DEVICES OR HANDLERS? (N)

This set of questions allows the user to delete or retain devices and
all their handlers, and allows a third option of retaining the refer-
ence to the device, and then retaining, deleting or adding handlers
and skips for a particular device. The printout given in Figure 2-3
illustrates the use of this section.

Section B refers to all devices currently in the system by a
2—-character device code. The device codes for those device handlers
included in the Master Tapes supplied by the Digital Equipment

Corporation are:

CD Card Reader (CR03B or CR15 or CRll)

DK RF15 Disk Control

DP RP15 Disk Pack Control

DT DECtape (TCl5 DECtape Control)

LK LK35 Keyboard

LP Line Printer (either LP1l5C or LPL5F or LP1l/LS1ll)
LT LT15/LT19 Terminal Interface (Dummy Handler)

MT MAGtape

PP Paper Tape Punch (PC15)

PR Paper Tape Reader (PC15)

RK RKO5 Disk Cartridge Control

VP VP Point Plotting Display

VT VT1l5 Graphic Display Console

VW Writing Tablet 3
XY XY1ll Plotter !

-

(TT, which means teleprinter, is not included in this set of questions,
because DOS uses the teleprinter as a console command device.)

The device handler names used in Section B are printed as 3-character
names. In reality, handler names are four characters long, but this
section truncates the last character, a period (.). The first two
characters must be the 2-character device code for the handler's
device. The third character must be alphabetic.

DOSGEN starts this set of questions by asking whether the user wishes
to delete discarded handlers from IOS. Deletion saves space on the

system device.

DOSGEN then begins asking key questions for each device currently on
the system:

XX? (8§) (where XX stands for any device code)



Bs ALIEK I/0 DEVICES Ok HANDLERS? (N) Y
DELETE LISCALKDED HANDLERDL? (YD) Y

iU BE KePl:

Pr? (8) &
PP? (%) &
pi? () &
DK? (%) Y

bKB? (YY) ¥

bKC? (Y) N

NEW HANDLERSL S

>UKD

SPKE

LUSSF=TuT0A1?2 (Y)Y

NE®w SKIPS:

LP? (&) N
MI? (S) N

LP? 1) ¢
Ch? %)y N

w? (%) %
Vi? (&) n

vie? ($) N
LK? ($) N

Li1? (&) N

Figure 2-3

For RK@5 based UCL5 system RK and XY are also included.



If the user answers with a Carriage Return or "$", DOSGEN retains

the device and all its skips and handlers as they were in the previous
system. If the user answers "N", DOSGEN deletes all information about
that device and its handlers, and all its skips from the Skip Chain.
(Deletion of handlers from the handler UFD, IOS, does not occur until

the termination of Section H.)

If the user answers "Y", DOSGEN asks specific questions about the

handlers and skips ‘for the device in question.
2.2.1 X¥X? (Y)
(where XXX stands for any handler name)

DOSGEN asks this question for each handler the device has in IOS. A
"Y" response retains the handler; an "N" response deletes it.

NOTE

DOSGEN does not allow the user to
delete the "A" handler for the sys-
tem device (DKA., RKA. or DPA.).

2.2.2 NEW HANDLERS:

When DOSGEN has asked a question for each of the device handlers
currently in IOS, it asks whether the user wishes to add any new
handlers. It makes no sense to "add" a handler name which has just
been deleted. If the user wishes to change a handler, he may use PIP
to transfer a new one to IOS. PIP automatically deletes the old one

if the user transfers a new one with the same name. New handler

names should follow the rules outlined in paragraph 2.2. When the
user has no more handlers to add, he should simply type a Carriage

Return.

Adding handler names only makes them "logically" present. The user
must call PIP to transfer the handlers to the IOS UFD, in order to
make handlers physically present. DOSGEN warns the user about missing

handlers at the end of Section C. File names for handlers in IOS

must have the same name as the handler global and the entry point
label and a "BIN" extension (e.g., .GLOBL DKA. ,DKA. DAC CALP,

Or DKA. BIN).



2.2.3 OLD SKIPS

Presumably, the user changes old skips only in the case where they
were incorrectly inserted. 1In any case, after the user has indicated
he has no more handlers to add for the current device, DOSGEN prints
the skips for this device that are in SGNBLK (whether or not these
skips are in the skip chain). DOSGEN prints skips in the following

format:

devskp = nnnnnn? (Y)
A Carriage RETURN or "Y" accepts the old skip; an "N" deletes the skip.
2.2.4 NEW SKIPS:
When DOSGEN has exhausted the skips for the current device as they
were in the old system, it requests any new skips. New skips should
be typed in the following format:

devskp = nnnnnn
where devskp has no more than six characters, and nnnnnn is a legiti-
mate device skip. DOSGEN performs the following tests to determine

if a skip is legitimate:

1) Must be IOT. I.e., must be of the form 7@nnnn.

2) Bit 14 must be zero -- the skip may not clear the accumula-
tor.
3) The low order octal digit must be a 1 -- it must be a skip

IOT and not some other kind. This check may be overridden
by the user by typing "Y" to the question:

devskp=nnnnnn IS NOT A STANDARD SKIP IOT.
DO YOU WISH IT ACCEPTED? (N)

Any other answer causes the skip to be ignored.

If a skip is rejected for any of the above reasons,DOSGEN re-prompts with
the ">" symbol which requests another skip.

Users should not insert skips (IOT's) which can in any way modify the
contents of the accumulator. Such IOT's will cause serious, timing-

dependent bugs in DOS-15. For similar reasons users are also cautioned




against using skip IOT's which in any way modify device status infor-

mation.

When the user types a Carriage RETURN after the ">", DOSGEN proceeds
to the next device. Negative skips (that is, those which skip on
"OFF", not "ON") should be preceded by a minus sign (-), to indicate

that they are negative:

devskp = —-nnnnnn

2.3 C. ADD NEW DEVICE? (N)

When DOSGEN has finished with Section B, it asks whether the user
wishes to add a new device. Section C differs from other sections
in that restarts (CTRL P) only delete information added for the

current device.

That is, if the user adds devices AA, BB, and CC, but types CTRL P
during the CC operation, DOSGEN returns to a point just after the

completion of the BB device insertion.

When the user has no more devices to add -- that is, when he answers
the key question with an "N" or Carriage Return, DOSGEN reminds him
of all the handlers he has added to the system, but which are not
yet present in IOS. He can add them later, via PIP. The printout
shown in Figure 2-4 illustrates the use of this Section.

2.3.1 DEVICE CODE [ ]

Here, the user may type any two alphameric characters that DOSGEN
cannot interpret as an octal number. It is recommended, however,
that the user give only alphabetic characters, as any numerals might
be confused with a unit number. DOSGEN does not accept any input
other than two alphameric characters. There is no default for this
question; DOSGEN assumes that if the user answered the Section C
gquestion with a "Y", he has a device code to add. DOSGEN makes no

assumption about which device it is.



Ce ALL NEW UEVICE? (ND) Y
DEVICE CObkl] Ab
NEW HANDIERSS
>ALA
>
NEw LKIPD?
> 701 391
UTALBRLY TSN sYMBUL)D
SANLE =Tl 371
SWCLEF=TD1 341

SMoLk=T741321

Ce ALLD NEW UEVICE? (ND N

IboING HANDLERSS
KD e
DKF»
ADA .

Figure 2-4




2.3.2 NEW HANDLERS:

Here, the user should add all the handlers he will use for the new
device. The names should follow the rules for handler names outlined
in paragraph 2.2 with the exception that the user must not type the

final period (.).

2.3.3 NEW SKIPS:

The new skips for the device should follow the format outlined in
Paragraph 2.2.4 DOSGEN adds all new skips to the end of the Skip

Chain., The user may change the order of the Skip Chain in Section D.

When the user has no more skips to add, DOSGEN repeats the key
question for Section C.

C. ADD NEW DEVICE? (N)

If the user has another new device, he may add it now.



2.4 D. CHANGE SKIP CHAIN? (N)

When the user has responded to the key question for Section C with an
"N" or a Carriage Return, DOSGEN proceeds to Section D, which allows
the user to change the Skip Chain order and delete skips. The user
may not add any skips in this section. The printout of Figure 2-5

illustrates the uses of this Section.
2.4.1 DISPLAY SKIP CHAIN? (Y)

In most instances, the user wishes to see all skip mnemonics and
acronyms in the old system, plus those he has just added. If he
answers "Y" or Carriage Return, DOSGEN types: DEFAULT SKIP CHAIN
ORDER, followed by the o0ld Skip Chain with new skips at the end.

2.4.2 SKIP MNEMONICS IN ORDER:

Users have two basic options for this part: accept the whole chain as
is, or retype the entire chain, in a new order. The user may type a
single Carriage RETURN in response to the "SKIP MNEMONICS IN ORDER:"
question, and obtain the old chain order, with any new skips at the
end of the chain. If he types any mnemonic, however, he must account
for all of the skips. When the user responds to DOSGEN's request for
the next skip (>) with an ALT MODE, DOSGEN types "$" and the first
skip in the old chain that has not already been selected. When the
user responds to the ">" with a Carriage RETURN, DOSGEN deletes all

unlisted skips, freezes the new order, and continues on to Section E.

Two warnings are in order: (1) Negative skips should be at the end
of the chain. Illegal interrupts may otherwise occur when the
peripheral device is down. (No standard DOS devices have negative
skips.) (2) Beware of changing the relative order of the chain, as
supplied by DEC. For instance, the clock interrupt must come before
the printer.

2.5 E. ALTER DEVICE PARAMETERS? (N)

2.5.1 7-CHANNEL MAGTAPE {gég}

The user should choose the proper default. "N" gives 9-channel. The
printout for this section is shown in Figure 2-6.

2-15



De UhANGE oKIF CHAIN? (N) Y
DISPLAY SKIP CRAIN? (Y)Y >35PDI
o

DEFAULT SKIr CHAIN OkDeh: > SWloK
BTL?L >SSDDF
LSSF ,
U:le >FCRS ]
mMISE )
SR >SURSL
WlSK .
SULE >SLPSE
Crod o
Coal >ECLOF
LPSE A
CLok > Sibk
kb . .
PLE >§POLF
K .
Kokl > SoF
1SF e
Dk >IHSEL
UPbE -
M SNE > &1 sF
M o K
SPE >4DIEF
WS 2
VTE; >SS PP SE
WSH3 o
KSF 4 > EMPSNE
KSF Y X
VS SF > GMESK
WCLF .
ADSF >5oPE

>$Kok1

>EKSF2
SKIP MNEMONTICS IN OrbEkR:

>EUSF3
>AUSFE

>SKouk 4
>SHPRAL

>$KSF S
>SDIDk

>
> LCLF
>TLuLF
> %o
>MS P
> iMook

Figure 2-5

zfor RK@5 based UCl5 systems RKSF will appear here before DPSJ.
for RKf5 based UCl5 systems CDSF, LSSF and XYSF will appear here (in
that order) before KSF1.



F. ALTFR DEVICE PAPAMETERS? /N) Y
7 CHANNEL MAGTAPE? (Y) N
LINE PPINTER LINE SIZE(8A,1200, OR [32)[fa) [2¢
UT 0ON? (N) «

"TALF ON? (N) Y

Figure 2-6
Fe ALTER .DAT SLOTS? (N) Y
# OF POSITIVE .DAT SLOTSI[2@1] 15
DISPLAY .DAT SLOTS? (YY) Y
«DAT DEVICE UIC
-15 DKA uIc
! =14 DKA vIc
; -13 DKA uIc
i =12 TTA uIcC
=11 DKA vIc
-1a TTA UIc
-7 DKL SYS
-8 DKA uIc
-5 NONE yic
. -4 DKA Uic
N -3 TTA uIc
-2 TTA UIc
=1 DKA SYS
1 DKA UuIc
2 DKA urc
3 DKA uIic
4 TTA uIc
5 PRA uIc
I PPA uIc
7 DTAI vrc
12 DTA2 uIc
11 NONE urc
12 NONE UIc
13 NONE uIc
14 MONE uIrc
15 NONE UIcC
NEW ASSIGNMENTS:
>A AD 11,12,13,14,15
>A <ARC> 1/CDE\\\<CDE> 2
>

Figure 2-7




2.5.2 LINE PRINTER SIZE (80, 120, OR 132) [nnn]

Acceptable responses to this question are 80, 120, or 132, or a Car-
riage Return. A Carriage Return retains the old line size, printed in
square brackets.

. (¥)
2.5.3 VT ON: {(N)}

This requests the default setting for the CTRL X option. A "Y" makes
VT ON the default. An "N" makes VT OFF the default. DOSGEN does not
ask this question or the next one if the VT is not on the system.

2.5.4 HALF ON? {8\{1;}

This requests the default setting for the half-screen setting for the
CTRL X option. An "N" response makes HALF OFF the default. A "Y"
response makes HALF ON the default.

2.6 F. ALTER .DAT SLOTS? (N)

This section allows the user to alter the number of .DAT slots, which
is a permanent change to the system (until the next System Generation),
and to make the default assignments to both the .DAT slots and the
.UFDT slots. The operator may temporarily change the assignments via
the ASSIGN (A) command to the Nonresident Monitor. (See Figure 2-7.)

2.6.1 # OF POSITIVE .DAT SLOTS [nn]

This asks the number of positive .DAT slots for the new system, and
indicates the old number in square brackets. The number of negative
.DAT slots is fixed at 15. DOSGEN accepts any octal number from 1 to
77, inclusive. Each .DAT slot adds two registers to the size of the
Resident Monitor and two parameters to SGNBLK -- one for the .DAT slot
entry, and one for the .UFDT entry. Users with a great deal of core
should still be careful about too many .DAT slots. That might cause
SGNBLK overflow and an abort from the system generation. Further, OTS
users must reassemble FIOPS and .FLTB in order to use more than 208
.DAT slots. See Appendix C.

2.6.2 DISPLAY .DAT SLOTS (Y)

If the user wishes to change any assignments, he may request their
current assignments by answering "Y" or Carriage Return. This has the
effect of a REQUEST command to the Nonresident Monitor.

2-18



2.6.3 NEW ASSIGNMENTS:

The user may make new default assignments to the .DAT and/or .UFDT by
using the same ASSIGN (A) commands he would use to the Nonresident
Monitor. When the user has no more new assignments, he should type
Carriage Return when DOSGEN types a new angle bracket (>). UIC in a
.UFDT slot means the UIC currently logged in is given to that .UFDT
slot. SYS in a .UFDT slot means either BNK or PAG will be assigned
to that slot by the loaders (depending on the addressing mode of the
load). Any other three letters are retained unless changed via an
ASSIGN command.

2.7 G. CHANGE SYS FILES? (N)

With the exception of the first question, which refers to the size of
the 4QAREA, this refers to the core-image system programs currently
listed in SYSBLK and COMBLK. This section allows no additions. The
printout given in Figure 2-8 illustrates the use of this section.

2.7.1 +Q AREA SIZE (NONE,16K,20K,24K,28K,32K) [nn]

DOSGEN does not ask this question for Disk Pack or Disk Cartridge sys-
tems -- they always receive 32K.

This questions allows the DECdisk user to set the 4Q AREA size. Users
with an RF disk system device may wish to delete the 4Q AREA. In that
case, they should type NONE, in response to this question. The Resi-
dent Monitor does not allow dumps to a +Q AREA on the RF disk that is
smaller than the current core size, or to a nonexistent area. The

user should therefore avoid having an area which is smaller than his
core size -- it would simply waste space. "KJ" must follow the num-
ber 16, 20, 24, 28, or 32.

If the user needs to make the +Q AREA larger, DOSGEN tries to find
enough contiguous free blocks to hold the new one. If this proves
impossible, special steps may need to be taken. Refer to paragraph
2.7.2.2 for those steps.



G. CHANGE SYS FILES? (N) Y
tQ ARFA SIZE(NONE,16K,20K,24K,28K,32K)[32K1 16K
TO BE KEPTe

DOS15? (%) §
FDIT? ($>) N

EDITVP? ($) $
EDITVT? ($) N

PIP? ($) %
MACRO? ($) $
CHAIN? ($) §
F47 ($) %
DUMP? ($) $
DTCOPY? (%) $
PATCH? ($) §$
UPDATE? (%) $
SPCCOM? (%) N

8TRAN? ($) N
89TRAN? ($) N

MTDUMP? ($) N

QFILE? ($) $
SGEN? ($) $

Figure 2-8

for RKO5 based UCl5 systems DOSGEN will type:

MAC11($)
SPOOL ($)

after SGEN (S).



2.7.2 TC BE KEPT:
syspro? (§)

After the tQ AREA size has been defined, DOSGEN asks questions about
each core-image system program currently on the system, in the order
that it finds them in COMBLK. A response of "$" or Carriage Return
instructs DOSGEN to retain all information about the last-named system
program. A response of "Y" instructs DOSGEN to retain the program's
name in SYSBLK and COMBLK, but implies that the user wishes to change
some of the information about the program, as listed in SYSBLK and
COMBLK. An "N" deletes the program from the system. DOSGEN does not
allow DOS15 to be deleted.

2.7.2.1 ovrlay (Y) (where "ovrlay" is the name of any

currently listed overlay)

If the user responds to a system program name with a "Y", DOSGEN
first lists each of the program's overlays, if any. These are Yes/No

answers.

A "Y" or Carriage Return response retains that overlay, and an "N"

response deletes it.
2.7.2.2 OVERLAY NAME []

If the user wishes to add any overlays to the current system program,
he should type the names at this point. DOSGEN rejects names which
are more than six characters long, or are the same as any Nonresident
Monitor or PATCH command. If the named overlay is already listed in
SYSBLK, DOSGEN requests the next overlay. If not, DOSGEN requests:

2.7.2.3 # OF BLOCKS []

The user should type the number of blocks required for the new system
program. If the number is legal, DOSGEN tests whether there are as
many contiguous free blocks on the system device as are necessary to
hold the new overlay. DOSGEN starts testing at block 0 of the system
device, and stops as soon as it finds enough blocks. DOSGEN then
updates its image of the Storage Allocation Table (SAT) to indicate
that those blocks are occupied.



Note that when disk space is tight, and the user wishes to add several
system programs and overlays, DOSGEN may not allocate disk space effi-
ciently. In an extreme case, the user may need to first transfer the
BNK and PAG UFD's (or even all of IOS, except the system device's "A"
handler) off the disk via PIP, and then do one pass through DOSGEN to
delete all unwanted system programs. Then the user must do enough
succeeding passes to ensure that system programs are added in order of
size, with the largest first. Finally, the user should transfer the
BNK and PAG UFD's back, via PIP. This allows the UFD files, which
need not be in contiguous blocks, to use the noncontiguous blocks.

Ordinarily, the procedure outlined in Chapter 3 should be sufficient
to free all necessary disk space.

NOTE

New overlays or system programs
must run in Bank Mode. Use CHAIN
for Page Mode programs.

2.7.2.4 BUFFS [nn]

This question indicates the number of buffers previously allocated for
this system program, and asks whether the user wishes to change the
number. DOSGEN does not check whether the number of buffers allocated
is compatible with the program. That is the user's responsibility.

2.7.2.5 .DAT SLOT nn? (¥)

After the user has indicated the number of buffers for this program,
DOSGEN asks him to check the .DAT slots required. It first lists the
old ones. If the user types Y or Carriage Return, DOSGEN retains the
listed .DAT slot. An "N" deletes the listed .DAT slot.

2.7.2.6 .DAT SLOTS

After checking the old .DAT slots, the user should add any new ones
the program needs. The .DAT slots added must be legal, as determined
in Section F. All positive .DAT slots may be obtained by typing "ALL".
If the user has added an overlay, he should add any .DAT slcts needed
by the overlay but not listed by DOSGEN for the system program.



2.8 H. ADD SYS PROG? (N)

This section allows users to add the names of new core-image system
programs and their overlays to SYSBLK and COMBLK. Restarts in this
section delete only the current system program, just as they do for

new devices, Section C.
The printout given in Figure 2-9 illustrates the use of this section.
2.8.1 PROG NAME []

Names must conform to the rules for system program names outlined in

paragraph 2.7.2.2. There is no default for this question.
2.8.2 # OF BLOCKS []

This question works just like that for overlays, described in paragraph
2.7.2.2. There is no default for this question.

2.8.3 OVERLAY NAME []

Any overlay names must conform to the rules for system program names
outlined in Paragraph 2.7.2.2. If the overlay name is not already
listed in SYSBLK, DOSGEN requests:

# OF BLOCKS []

2.8.4 BUFFS [0]

The user should enter the octal number of buffers needed for the new
system program.

2.8.5 .DAT SLOTS:

The user should list the octal numbers of all .DAT slots needed by the
new system program, or any of its overlays. The response "ALLJ" ob-
tains all positive .DAT slots.

After the user has entered all necessary .DAT slots, he should type a
Carriage Return in response to the ">" symbol typed by DOSGEN. This
returns him to the start of Section H.



H. ADD SYS PROG? (N) Y
PROG NAME[ 1 ADMON
# OF BLOCKS[1 7
OVERLAY NAME[ 1 ADMONI
# OF BLOCKSI1 3
OVERLAY NAME[]
PUFFSIOY 4
.DAT SLOTS:
>11,12,13,14,15

>

H. ADD SYS PROG? (N) N

MODIFYING SYSTEM(tP,tC IGNORED)

DELETED HANDLERS:
DKC.,
DPA,
DPB.
DPC.
MTA,
MTIF,
CDR,
VTA,
VWA,
LKA,
SGEN COMPLETE

Figure 2-9

2-24




If the user types Carriage Return or "N" to the key question for
Section H, DOSGEN disallows CTRL P or CTRL C, modifies the system, and

returns to the monitor. At this point, the user must do a Bootstrap

restart, in order to bring in the modified system.



CHAPTER 3
DOSGEN AND ITS CONTEXT

3.1 BUILDING DOS-15 FOR THE FIRST TIME

Digital Equipment Corporation supplies DOS-15 on disk restore tapes --
either one 7- or 9-track magnetic tape, or two DECtapes for RF1l5 and
RP02 systems and eight DECtapes for RKO05 systems. In addition, users
with optional, Floating Point Hardware should obtain a tape with the
Floating Point FORTRAN; and users with Object Time Systems or
UNICHANNEL-15 hardware (for RF1l5 and RP@2 based systems) should

obtain a DECtape or magnetic tape and five paper tapes for PDP-1ll and
PDP-15 related software to accommodate those options. The disk
restore tape(s) should be copied onto the system device via the

DOSSAV program. Appendix A describes DOSSAV operation.

After the completion of a DOSSAV run from the DEC restore tapes to the
system device (disk), the disk contains:

1. A working DOS-15 system
2, Completed images of three system information blocks:
SGNBLK, SYSBLK, and COMBLK.
3. Core-image files of the following system programs:
DOS15, the Nonresident Monitor
RESMON, the Resident Monitor
.SYSILD, the System Loader
EDIT
EDITVP
EDITVT
PIP
QFILE
MACRO
CREF, MACRO's overlay for pass three
CHAIN

F4, the FORTRAN program for PDP-15 machines without
floating point hardware

DUMP
DTCOPY
PATCH
UPDATE
SRCCOM
8TRAN
89TRAN




MTDUMP
DOSGEN
and the following for RKO05 based UCl5 systems only

MACll (for 8K, PDP-1l1l local memory configuration)
SPOOL (for LP1l1/LS1l1 line printer and XY1l1l plotter)
The DOS-15 User's Manual, DEC-15-ODUMA-B-D gives brief
descriptions of all these system programs.

Relocatable binary files in the IOS UFD. These files are
handlers for the following devices:

RKO05 Disk Cartridge Control (for RKO5 based UCl5 systems
only)

RF15 DECdisk Control

RP15 Disk Pack Control

PC15 High-Speed Paper Tape Reader and Punch Control

VP15 Point Plotting Display

VT1l5 Graphic Display Processor

TC59 Magnetic Tape Control

LP15C and LP15F Line Printers or LP1ll and LS1l1l Line
Printers (for RKO5 based UCl5 systems only)

LK35 Keyboard

TC1l5 DECtape Control

CRO3B Card Reader Control

VW0l Writing Tablet

XY1l Plotter (for RKO5 based UCl5 systems only)

LT15/LT19 Terminal Interface (Dummy Handler)

Appendix B contains a listing of IOS, as supplied by the
Digital Equipment Corporation.

Relocatable binary files in the BNK and PAG UFD's. These
files are the relocatable system programs: EXECUTE, .LOAD,
FOCAL, and DDT, plus .LIBR, the system library. They load
in Bank and Page Mode systems, respectively. Appendix B
contains a listing of the BNK and PAG UFD's as supplied by
DEC.

Several source and binary files in the PER UFD. These files
are for optional peripherals not included in the majority

of the systems served by D0OS-15, and for PDP-9 owners who
wish to use DOS-15. Appendix C lists the PER UFD, as sup-
plied by DEC, and describes the use of the routines con-
tained in PER. These files are supplied to RF15 systems

on a separate DECtape or magnetic tape.



7. A 32K CTRL Q Area.
8. SCR, the default UFD. SCR will be empty.

The above-mentioned files and information blocks fit on the smallest
system device supported by DOS-15 (a single-platter RF15 DECdisk or a
single drive RP02/RK05 disk). Part of the system generation process
is designed to free the system device blocks occupied by unneeded
handlers and system programs. This is especially important on a 1-

or 2-platter DECdisk system or a l-drive RKO5 system to which the user
intends to add his own system programs. The following prcedure frees
disk storage and sets up a new system in an orderly fashion:

NOTE

The user should be logged in under
the Monitor Identification Code for
all the following operations.

3.1.1 Preliminary DOSGEN Run

Call DOSGEN, set up the correct system parameters, and delete all
undesired device handlers and system programs. Do not add any new
handlers or programs. If a DECdisk system and the computer's main
memory hold less than 32K words, reduce the CTRL Q area.

Users with neither an LT15 nor an LT19 terminal interface should delete
the LT device handler (LTX.) and all its associated skips. Users

with an LT15 or LT19 should delete skips which correspond to lines
that do not exist on their system. Sskip mnemonics are of the form KSFn,

where n is a line number between 1 and 16 inclusive. Installations with
an LT15 or LT19 should retain the LTX. handler and skips for any lines
which are present regardless of whether or not the installation plans

to use this equipment under DOS-15. (Exception ~- users with only a
single line who are keeping the LKA. LK35 keyboard handler with which
to drive it should delete LTX. and all of its skips). Furthermore,

the skips must be retained in the skip chain. In handling spurious
interrupts (such as might be caused by accidentally striking a key on
an LT19 keyboard) DOS-15 determines whether or not a particular line
is present -- and thus whether an interrupt should be ignored or cause
an error -- by whether or not a skip for that line is in the skip

chain. The dummy handler LTX. is present solely for the purpose of




getting the appropriate skips into the skip chain -- any attempt to use
LTX. to perform any function will cause an IOPS6 error.

For similar reasons the VPA. device handler should be retained on in-
stallation with a VP15 regardless of whether or not the VP15 is going
to be used. If this is not done, spurious interrupts (caused by
depressing the VP15 erase button) may crash the system.

Users with a single drive RK05 system are recommended to reduce the
spooler area (as explained in section 2.1.7) if the spooled I/O
devices are not going to be used heavily. To give users an idea,
the current spooler size 5006 blocks (;.64 million words) can hold
approximately 20,000 cards or 132-column lines.

3.1.2 One Mode Addressing

Users who intend to have a Bank or Page mode system only should delete
the appropriate UFD:

$PIP

=\ g Jial < BNK > [ (K))

3.1.3 FORTRAN Considerations

The user should next consider the system's FORTRAN capabilities. PDP-9
users should call PATCH, and replace F4 supplied with the system with
the binary file, F4X9, supplied in the PER UFD or separate tape,
mounted on unit '0' (for RF15 system).

$A g; <PER>wu -10 J (For RF15 system: $A._.<§'£ ~10J)
$PATCH )

>F4 )

>READR F4X9)

>EXIT)

PDP-15 users whose systems have the Floating Point Hardware should
replace the system libraries in BNK and PAG with the libraries found in
the extra DOS-15 Vnn Floating Point FORTRAN Option tape, DEC-15-ODFPA-

A-UB. Before doing so, however, the system manager should consider



whether FOCAL will be used at the installation. If so, he must make
an Execute file out of FOCAL. (FOCAL has not been modified to take
advantage of Floating Point Hardware, and uses non-Floating Point OTS
routines.) If the user has his own FOCAL routines, he should add them
to FNEW (see Appendix C).

$PAGE La ON (or OFF, as desired)
$A, , SYS,4 -4 (assign desired output UIC)
SCHAIN

°
-

>FOCAL (ALT MODE)

> (ALT MODE)

>FOCAL , FNEW (ALT MODE)

> (ALT MODE)

Then the system manager should replace the standard library with the

Floating Point Library, found on the option tape mounted on unit '1':

$PIP

DK
<BNK> DT1 .FPAG _, BIN
>T "‘{?{i} i {<PAG>} vy -LIBR  BIN® {MTl} - { "FBNK o BIN}

Users should then replace the F4. (FORTRAN) supplied as a system pro-
gram with the one from the Floating Point Tape:

53 o {Pa1} o -10)
SPATCHA

>F4d

>READR FPF4X4
SEXIT)

3.1.4 Graphics

When the proper FORTRAN routines have been installed, the user with a
VT1l5 Graphics Display Processor should add the Graphics routines in

the PER UFD or separate tape (for RF15 systems) to the system libraries
in BNK or PAG. Before doing this, CIRCLE and ROTATE should be assembled
under the current F4 compiler to produce the binaries:



DK
DP ; <PAG>> 1A )
$AL RK <PER%_J-10/<§P <BNK>/™ 14,-15) (for RF15 system:

SUPDATE,) DT Caan
>US<) $A,_( MT )"" 10
>I ROTATE) .
>I CIRCLEL

>I VTPRIMJ

>I DYLDRJ

>I TRACKJ

>I LTORPB)
>

3.1.5 VP15 Point Plotting Display

The user with a VP15 Point Plotting Display should add the following
routines to the libraries:

shs (OF)u <PER> 1 -10/<DP> Zgﬁgi} -14,-15 (for RF15 system
DT
$2{ yyp )1t —10)

$UPDATE,
>UPDATE Vnn,)
>ﬁ+ s

>T VECTOR,
>T FORTY

>T NUVAL)
>C

The user can transfer VPA.S BIN into IOS, UIC and rename it to VPA.BIN.

3.1.6 Unichannel Based System Considerations

The MACl1ll Assembler is delivered as an 8K (Local-1ll memory) version.
This version will not work on the 4K and 12K unichannels. Before
altering PIREX or the spooler the proper MACll assembler must be
installed. See the DOS Assembly Parameters manual (DEC-15-ODAPA-A-D)
for the procedure to install a 4K or 12K MACI11.

The PIREX paper tape (DEC-15-XUCMA-A-D) is supplied in its initial
configuration with RK and LP drivers.

The spooler, resident on disk under UIC PER, is configured for line
printer (LP) only.



1. The following procedure permits reconfiguration of PIREX to produce
a version compatible with a specific site's configuration.

a. Under UIC PER, utilize the editor (EDIT) toinclude
or delete from PIREX for the following assembly
parameters:!’?2

1) $RK=1ppppg ; (RRK@5 disk)

2) SLP=4g@8Q : (LP/LS/LV Printer)
3) S$CD=2gggg ;: (CR11 Card Reader)
4) SPL=1pg98 ; (XY11l Plotter)

b. Assemble the source with MACll to produce a new
PIREX paper tape.

Typing:

$SMAC11

>B+PIREX xxx

will cause the assembly of a new PIREX onto paper tape.?

2. To change the Spoocler's configuration utilize the following
procedure.

a. Under UIC PER with Editor (EDIT) to include or
delete from the Spooler (SPOLl1ll) the following
assembly parameter.

1) S1LP=4003028 ; (RK@Z5 disk)
2) $CD=20@gg ; (CR11l card reader)
3) SPL=100g8g ; (XY11l Plotter)

b. Assemble the source with MACll to produce a new SPOLll
Paper tape.

Typing:

1l?eleting a parameter deletes the device driver, adding a parameter
21ncludes the associated driver.

3The initial parameters are $RK and S$LP.
For more information on MACll, see the MACll User's Manual
(DEC=15-LMCMA-A-D) .

3-7




will cause the assembly of a New SPOLll onto paper tape
and produce a listing.

c. Assemble SPLIMG XXX under MACRO-15 using the assembly
SPOLSZ. (The value of the assembly parameter SPOLSZ
may be found on about the fourth page of the SPOLSZ
listing.)

d. Turn API OFF.
e. Place the new SPOLll paper tape in the reader.
f. Using GLOAD run SPLIMG.

$GLOAD

>+SPLIMG

g. Assemble SPOL15 XXX using the SPOLSZ assembly parameter
(See c above) and the FB assembly parameter. (Use PIP:
L TT«RK (L) to acquire the FB parameter.)

h. Under the MICLOG Patch the new SPOLl5 absolute binary into
the SPOOL program.

SA RK <PER> -10
SPATCH

>SPOOL

>READ SPOL15
>EXIT

i. Reassemble the PDP-15 side handlers corresponding to the de-
vices to be spooled. These are located under the PER UFD.

1. For those devices to be spooled do not use the NOSPL=g
parameter.

2. For any device that is to be no longer spooled, use the
NOSPL=g parameter.

3. See the DOS-15 Assembly Parameters Manual for any other
relevant assembly parameters.

j. Transfer the newly assembled and suitably renamed DOS-15
handler binaries to the IOS UFD.

The updated spooler is now ready to run.

3.1.7 UNICHANNEL-15 Option!

Users who have the UCl5 optional hardware are supplied with a D0OS-15
vVnn UCl5 option tape, DEC-15-ODUCA-A-UC, containing the required soft-
ware. This tape contains software to permit the RF or RP to be the
system device. To use RK as the systems device users must obtain the
RK@5 disk restore tapes. 1In the following illustration to add the
UCl5 option software to the existing system, RP is the systems device.

!The UC-15 option is a non-spooled UC-15 package intended for use
with systems utilizing an RP@2 or RF15 as the primary system's disk.
3-8



The installation of the UC1l5 option is completely described in the
"UCl5 OPTION" Appendix in the UNICHANNEL-15 Software Manual
(DEC-15=-XUCMA=-A-D) .

A summary of the required steps is provided for purposes of

reference only:

1)
2)

3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)
9)
10)
11)

12)
13)

Assemble the UC15 OPTION-RBOOT! producing a new papertape.

Patch the special RESMON, DOSNRM, DOSBCD and SGNBLK RPA!
onto the system.

Load the supplied PIREX papertape using ABSL1ll,

REBOOT DOS-15 using the new UC15-RPBOOT!,

RUN SGEN to install MACll? as a system program.

Use patch to update FA, PS, SA for MACll.

Assemble MACINT, MACIMG and load the MACll papertape.

Patch MACINT onto the system.

Tailor PIREX for your installation's configuration.

Assemble and move the UNICHANNEL DOS=15 handlers into [IOS].

Run SGEN to install new devices (XY and RK) and new skips
(LP and CD).

Load the tailored PIREX using ABSLll.

REBOOT DOS-15 using the UCl5 OPTION-RPBOOT'! papertape.

!Substitute RF for RP where appropriate.
2Remember to reply "N" to the "UC1l5 Config?" question.




3.1.8 Source Files in PER UFD or Separate Tape (For RF1l5 Systems)

The user should next decide whether he needs any of the source files
supplied in PER UFD or separate tape (for RF15 system). If so, he
should assemble them via MACRO/MACll. Appendix C describes the assem-
bly parameters relevant to all the source files in PER. Appendix C
also describes where in the system the assembled files should be

inserted.
3.1.9 Second DOSGEN Run

The user should run through DOSGEN, to add any devices and system pro-

grams needed for the system.
3.1.10 PATCH

The user should call PATCH, to add any system programs for which
DOSGEN has reserved space.

3.1.11 PIP

The user should call PIP, and transfer to IOS any handlers added to
the system.! The user should then save the PER UFD on a tape, if not
already present, for future reference, and delete the PERUFD from the
system in order to recoup space.

3.1.12 Copy the System

Finally, the user should make at least one copy of the new system, via
the DOSSAV program.

3.2 USING DOSGEN AFTER THE FIRST TIME

The system manager may call DOSGEN at any time, in order to modify the
system. Changes in system parameters, and deletion of devices, device
handlers or system programs require no advance preparation. Addition
of core-image system programs, however, may require some preliminary
work with PIP,

once device handlers have been transferred to I0S, they must be re-
named, if necessary, to the names assigned in Sections B and C. The
PIP "R" command will rename files.



Core image system programs and the spooler area must occupy contiguous
blocks on the system device. A running system may have sufficient
free blocks to accept a new core image file, but no set of contiguous,
free blocks. In such an instance, the user will have to transfer
files from any of the UFD's on the system device to another mass
storage medium, and then run DOSGEN. After the DOSGEN run, PATCH can
add the system files, and PIP can bring back the transferred UFD's.
UFD's need not have contiguous disk storage. A



APPENDIX A

DOSSAV OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
DOSSAV is the save/restore system for DOS-15.

DOSSAV saves and restores to/from DECdisk, Disk Cartridges, Disk Packs,
DECtape and magtape. A DECdisk system can be saved on and restored
from DECtape, magtape, Disk Cartridge and Disk Pack. A Disk Pack or
Disk Cartridge system can use DECtape and magtape.

Once loaded, DOSSAV asks for all necessary information, such as input
and output device, unit numbers and, in the case of magtape, parity

and density.
GENERAL INSTRUCTION:

The user must type a Carriage Return after all entries, including the
character typed to restart after errors. For UCl5 system, start up
PIREX as indicated below.

To load PIREX, place the ABSl1ll paper tape in the PDP-15's paper tape
reader. Place the ENABLE/HALT switch on the PDP-11 in the HALT posi-
tion. Press the STOP and RESET switches on the PDP-15 simultaneously.
Set the ADDRESS switches on the PDP-15 to 177@@f. Press the READIN
switch on the PDP-15. When the readin operation is completed and the
PDP-15 has halted, set the PDP-11 switch register to:

69099 for 4K local memory on the PDP-11
1999@¢ for 8K local memory on the PDP-11
129998 for 12K local memory on the PDP-11

and depress the PDP-11 LOAD ADDR switch, then set the ENABLE/HALT
switch on the PDP-11 to ENABLE, and finally depress the PDP-11 START
switch.

Remove ABS1l from the paper tape reader, and reload it with the PIREX
paper tape. Press CONTINUE on the PDP-15. This will cause the ABS11
program (which has two segments: A PDP-11 segment, and a PDP-15 seg-
ment) to read in PIREX (which is a PDP-11 absolute binary tape) via
the PDP-15 segment and load it into PDP-1l lower memory via the PDP-11
segment.




When the PIREX paper tape has been read in, the PDP-15 will halt, and
the PDP-11 will be running PIREX. Remove the PIREX paper tape from the
reader. At this point the UNICHANNEL Peripheral Processor has been
loaded and is waiting for an I/O request from DOS-15.

A.l RESTORING SYSTEMS

The following examples illustrate how to put the systems distributed by
Digital on DECtape or magtape onto a DECdisk, Disk Pack or Disk Cartridge.
The user responses are underlined. The RK@5 based systems start up

PIREX as described in GENERAIL INSTRUCTION, above, before starting up
DOSSAV. DOSSAV resides on a paper tape, which must be (HRM) loaded

at 37720 (restart 342f¢9).

1. To restore a DECdisk system from DECtape (1 of 2 on Unit 1
and 2 of 2 on Unit 2)

DOSSAV Vnn

INPUT DEVICE? DT,

UNIT NO? 1.

OUTPUT DEVICE? DKJ

DATE CREATED: Qg Jun 73 /Note that if DK is typed no
/unit number is requested.

TAPE DONE. MOUNT ANOTHER /At this point,
/type 2 on the key-

2) /board followed by Carriage
/RETURN.

2. To restore a DECdisk system from magtape (on Unit f):

DOSSAV Vnn

INPUT DEVICE? MT.)

UNIT NO? g0
TRACK (7 OR 9)? 7,
DENSITY (2,5,8)7? ~ 84
PARITY (E OR 0)? O
OUTPUT DEVICE: DK

DATE CREATED: 06=JUN-73

NOTE

All DOS-15 System Restore magtapes
distributed by Digital are 800 BPI,
odd parity.For 9 track units, DOSSAV
assumes. 84f BPI.

3. To restore a Disk Pack system from DECtape (1 of 2 on Unit 1
and 2 of 2 on Unit 2):

DOSSAV Vnn

INPUT DEVICE? DT~

UNIT NO? -
OUTPUT DEVICE? DPJ)

UNIT NO? gJ) -
DATE CREATED: 06-JUN-73

TAPE DONE, MOUNT ANOTHER At this point, type 2 on the
teleprinter followed by a
22 Carriage RETURN.



To restore a Disk Pack system from magtape (on Unit 1):

DOSSAV Vnn
INPUT DEVICE? MTJ

UNIT NO? 14

TRACK (7 OR 9)? 7.2
DENSITY (2,5,8)? 8
PARITY (E OR 0)? 0J
OUTPUT DEVICE? DPJ
UNIT NO? @2

DATE CREATED: 06-JUN-73

To restore a Disk Cartridge system from DECtapes on Units 1, 2, 3, and 4:

DOSSAV Vnn
INPUT DEVICE? DT/
UNIT NO? 10
OUTPUT DEVICE? RK,)
UNIT NO? 0) T
DATE CREATED: @6-JUN-73
TAPE DONE. MOUNT ANOTHER (The user mounted the next tape on
27 unit number 2, then typed 2.)
to continue)
TAPE DONE. MOUNT ANOTHER (The user mounted the next tape on
3) unit number 3, then typed 3J :
to continue)

TAPE DONE. MOUNT ANOTHER (The user mounted the next tape on
4. unit Number 4, then typed 4
to continue)

DOSSAV Vnn
INPUT DEVICE? (Operation complete)

To restore a Disk Cartridge from magtape Unit 1:

DOSSAV Vnn

INPUT DEVICE? MT)
UNIT NO? 1

TRACK (7 OR 9)? 7))
DENSITY (2,5,8)7? g3
PARITY (E OR 0)? O
OUTPUT DEVICE? RKJ
UNIT #? £ -

DATE CREATED: @6-JUN-73

DOSSAV Vnn
INPUT DEVICE? (Operation complete)

It is possible to restore to the DECdisk a software system which was
created for a machine smaller (different number of DECdisk platters)
than the one being restored to. DOSSAV does all the necessary adjust-
ments of the SAT's!. Therefore, the restore tapes issued by Digital
for a l-platter system can be restored to any system. Note that this
should only be done with the master tape(s) which have block l7758

1SAT's:

Storage Allocation Tables - i.e., bit maps.

A-3



free. That block is needed during the restore for five or more DECdisk
platters. It is not possible to restore a software system which is
larger than the hardware. (For example, one cannot restore a 3-platter

system onto a l-platter configuration.)

The system can then be bootstrapped from the appropriate disk. See the
DOS Keyboard Command Guide (DEC=15-ODKCA-A-D).

A.2 SAVING SYSTEMS

Once the user has tailored the system to his specific configuration, he
will want to save that system for future restorations. To do that,
simply reverse the procedure above. To illustrate, consider Example 1

above and the changes necessary to it to create a restore tape.
To save a DECdisk system to DECtape (on Units 1 and 2);

DOSSAV Vnn

INPUT DEVICE? DK
OUTPUT DEVICE? DT.
UNIT No? 1) T

TAPE DONE. MOUNT ANOTHER At this point, type 2 on the
2. keyboard followed by a Carriage
=¥ 4 RETURN.

Note that DOSSAV allows for as many DECtapes and magtapes as are
necessary to hold the system.

A.3 ERROR CONDITIONS AND MESSAGES

Recoverable errors during command string decoding: If a guestion is

answered incorrectly, DOSSAV outputs an appropriate error message and

then repeats the question. These error messages are:

ILLEGAL DEVICE An illegal device mnemonic was typed
(something other than DP, DK, RK, DT,
or MT) or an illegal combination of
devices was typed (i.e., input = DT and
output = MT).

BAD TRACK Something other than 7 or 9 was typed.

BAD DENSITY Something other than 2 (200), 5 (556),
or 8 (800) was typed.

BAD PARITY Something other than E (even) or O (odd) was
typed.

Recoverable errors during operations: If it is possible to recover

from an error, DOSSAV attempts to do it. The error message is output

to the console. After the problem has been corrected, any character
on the keyboard followed by a Carriage RETURN resumes operation.

A-4



TAPE NOT READY The DECtape or magtape unit is off 1line
or not write enabled.

DISK NOT READY DECdisk is write locked.
DISK PACK NOT READY The Disk Pack or Disk Cartridge unit is not
ready.

Unrecoverable errors: Primarily hardware errors, from which DOSSAV

cannot recover. After the error message has been output, DOSSAV
restarts. DOSSAV retries five times on parity error, before issuing
an unrecoverable error message.

DECTAPE ERROR
MAGTAPE ERROR
DISK ERROR

DISK PACK ERROR

ATTEMPT TO RESTORE SYSTEM TO WRONG DISK
To protect users who have access
to more than one type of disk and
who may have several sets of
restore tapes, all restore tapes
are created with the mnemonic of
the disk type in the first SAT.
DOSSAV checks this code against
the output device code. If they
differ, this message is output.

BLK 1775 OCCUPIED. NO 2ND SAT CREATED

A DECdisk system created for 4 or

fewer platters is restored to a machine
with 5 or more platters and block 1775

is already used. Therefore, no second

SAT is created. A master tape was not

used to make the restore.

XX ERR IGN

where xx = DK or DP or RK.

This error is typed on the console,
and the PDP-15 halts. This reports
that "Read/Write check" errors
occurred more than 12, time during

a save or restore process. The bad
block number is present in the PDP-15
AC. Users can continue the save or
restore process by pressing the
continue switch on the console of the
machine.



A.4 TAPE STRUCTURE

The restore tapes are structured as follows: The first SAT of the
system is the first block put on the tape. This SAT, which is never
restored to the disk, has two words modified: word 2 contains the
creation date (taken from .SCOM+47) and word 376 contains the device
mnemonic ( .SIXBT , right justified). All the occupied blocks referenced
by this SAT are then put sequentially on the tape. The second SAT,

if there is one, is then put on, and so on. This structure enables

use of magtape, which is a sequential only device.

A.5 DOSSAV Restrictions

1. It is not possible to save or restore magtapes with even
parity.

2. DOSSAV fails when two DECtapes are on line with the same
unit number. It is necessary to restart under such
circumstances

A-6



APPENDIX B

DIRECTORY LISTINGS: BNK, PAG AND IOS

NTREATA2Y | TSRTTMAE  PRNK)Y
€KY TRFF R KS
i3 11eFR FY| ES
178 'IgFR Rl KR

neT ay 11 P27-MAR=74
FYFAHT atu 1 2%2=MA%=74
FAral 2TV 22 2%=MA%=74
LT3R AarN 107 26=MMa2a=74
Lnap By 11 2%2=M472~74
INSAIL epP B 29«MA%=74
JMRZWED !twpe 7 22%2=MAR=74
TMSTRA aTM ] 2%=MAQaT 4

NTReFPTARY L TETTINA FRAGH
€&3 FRFE al «§
17 HQFR FTIFS
178 'ISER n| «S

DnT ATN 13 22=MA=74
EXErUT QTN A 2%2«MARe7 4
FAC Al QAT 99 2%=aMAR=74
LT3R QTN 107 28=MAR=74
~L0hAD RN 11 2%2="AR=74
INSaAll &RF & DDuMART4
INSEQQ 8/RP 7 92%2=MAR=T4
INSTRP nfTN ] 22«aMARW74




25=JUL=74
DIRECTORY LISTING (I08)
1242 FREE BLKS
36 USER FILES
273 USER BLKS

CDB. BIN 5 28«JyLa=74
DKA, BIN 18 28«JUL=74
DKB, BIN 14 28=JUL=74
DKE, BIN 7 28eJUL=74
DPA, BIN i7 2B=JjULe=74
ors, BIN 15 23%=JUL=74
DPC. BIN 10 2%5=JUL=74
DTA, B8IN 11 2B=JUlL=74
DTC. BIN 3 @SejULe74
DTD, BIN 10 28=JUL=74
DTE, BIN 7 25eJUL=74
DYF, BIN 4 28=JUlL=74
LKA, BIN 3 2B=JylL=74
LPA.  BIN 3 28eJuL=y4
LTX, BIN i 28=JUL=74
MTa, BIN 12 28eJUL=74
MTC. BIN 3 28=jUlLe=74
MYF . BIN 5 28ejUL=74
PPAe 8IN 3 28=JUL=74
PPB, BIN 2 25ajUlL=74
PPC, BIN 2 28eJUL=74
PRA, BIN 3 285e«jUL=74
+PRBa BIN 2 25=JUL=74
<RKA, BIN 16 285=Jyl=74
«RKBa BIN 14 2B=JUL=74
RKC, BIN 18 25=JUlL=74
VPA. BIN 4 2B=jUlLe74
VTA, BIN 3 23=jUL=74
VWA, BIN 2 25eJule74
XYA, BIN 4 25=JUL=74

*Only for RK@5/RK15 systems. CDB.BIN will be the CRg3B,

DEC @29 code handler for RF1l5 and RP15 systems while for RK@5/RK15
systems it will be the CR1l, DEC @29 code unspooled handler
LPA,BIN will be the LP15 handler for the RF15 and RP15 systems
while for RK@5/RK15 systems it will be the LP11/LS11 spooled
handlers. XYA.BIN present in RK@5/RF15 system will be the spooled

version of the handler.



APPENDIX C

PER UFD AND SOURCE ASSEMBLY PARAMETERS

The following is a listing of the PER UFD:

DIFPEFTABY [ TERTFNE  FRPERY
’gD FoFF Rl kg
Tt 18F] FT|FS
1431 NSER Q| K&
Cm."n8 XXX 1008 {9=MAR=T 4
CTR=1 & SRC 7 2%2=MAR=74
pASarn XXX 4% 21adPaT4
nY| »Q RIN 2 19aMAR?4
FNE o XXX 28 {OmMAR=74
FARY RIN i {9=MAR=74
Faxo RIN AR DBaMARe?4d
LPa_ms RIN 7 {QaMARe74
Lea’ 1 ' XXX 15 {DeviReT4
LP_.g47 BIN 1 {0=MADmT7A4
LTnaeq BIN 1 10=MAR=T4
NIV A BIN q 19«MAR=T 4
RNTaT® SRC 3 2%2=MARe74
TRAPK BIN 2 19=vA%e74
VErTne SRC 4 2%2=MA%=74
vea's BIN B {0eMAR@7d
VTp2TM BIN 7 10aMART7 4
Leu. XXX 43 {9aMARmT4
MACTMAR XXX 15 {QaYAReTd
MALTMT XXX 47 {0=MARa74
PIREY X XX 3498 29w APRa7 4
SPLTMA XXX 17 10=MpDaeTd
5PN f1 ER4 234 1%=MAQa74d
SPAI'YR YXX 59 {9aMAQwT4
Xyl o xxx FR  10=MASa74
PER contains--source files: NOTE :
DOSBCD XXX XXX is the current version
CD.DOS XXX number - see DOS Assembly
FNEW XXX Parameters document
LPA.15 XXX (DEC—lS—ODAPA-A—D).

Those installations which have their own FOCAL routines may want to
use EDIT's GET command to add their sources for FNEW. If these
sources substitute for others already present, EDIT can delete the
old routines. Once FNEW is completed, MACRO produces FNEW BIN on



some device. Assign this device to .DAT -10. Then, the following
commands to UPDATE delete the o0ld FNEW, and insert the new one:

SUPDATE
UPDATE Vnn
>SUS+ & )
>D FNEW
>T FNEW.
>CJ

The Assembly Parameters document (DEC-15-ODAPA-A-D) shows the
assembly parameters that produce all the possible variations of

binary files. Note that once assembled, programs put in the IOS UFD
must be renamed. For example, the binary produced from assembling
LPA.15 @48 is LPA.15 BIN. When this program is put in the IOS UFD, it
must be renamed to LPA. BIN.

Any number of positive .DAT slots over 208 requires reassembly of FIOPS
and .FLTB. These sources may be purchased from Digital Equipment
Corporation. Assembly parameter for .FLTB is: FLTB=ni778. Assembly
parameter for FIOPS is: DKTBSZ=ni778.

On RK@5/RK15 the PER UIC, also contains the following source files:

MACINMG XXX 15 ll-EEB-74
MACINT XXX 47 11 -FEB=T74
PIREX XXX 313 11 -FEB-74
SPLIMG XXX 13 11-FEB-T4
SPOLL1 XXX 231 11-FEB-T74
SPOL1S5 XXX 62 11-FEB=74
LPU. XXX 43 11 -FEB=74
XYU. XXX 66 11 -FEB-74
NOTE

XXX is the current version number-see DOS
Assembly Parameters document (DEC-15-ODAPA-A-D).



APPENDIX D
SYSBLK AND SGNBLK LISTINGS

SYSRLK 213 SYSHBLRK DOSLD
/
ZUCOPYRIGHT 1974,72,73 DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATIUN, MAYNARD, MASS,
/
/eD1T #&#@1R 9w22=71
/ 011 S,KRISH 5=0CT=73 Uctd CTL 'Q' + TKB UPDATE
/ 212 SK 1i=rEB=74 V3A UPDATE
/ 7213 . 8K 23=JUL=74 V3Apo@ UPDATE
/
/ PARAMETERS: RF15 SYSTEM NUNE
/ RPAZ2 SYSTEM RP@2
/ RK@5 SYSTEM RK@5
/ .
/ SYSBLK (SYSTEM bLUCKS #34 AnD 35(8)) CONTAINS THE PARAMETERS FOR

/LOADING ALL THE CORE IMAGE FILES (SYS FILES) ON THE DOS15

/SYSTEM EXCEPT FOR THE UGATA FILES SGNBLK (#36)

/AND SYSBLK, 8YSBLK IS PART OF THE SYSTEM LOADER AND NON=RESIDENT MONITOR AND
/STARTS AT LUCATION 1618@(8), THE URDER OF ENTRIES IN SYSBLK IS

/UNIMPORTANT EXCEPT FOR THE FIRST 3 PERMANENT ENTRIES, THIS TABLE IS USED BY
/PATCH, SGENs TWE SYSTEM LOADER, AND YHE NON=RESIDENT MONITOR,

/TH1S TABLE 1S5 MODIFIED WHEN

/NECESSARY B8Y SGEN AND PATCH, THE FIRST WORD OF SYSBLK CONTAINS

/7HE UNRELUCATED ADDRESS OF THE FIRST FREE WORD OF SYSBLK, THE

/ENTRIES CONSISY OF 7 WORUS, THE FOLLOWING

ZVESCRIPTION APPLIES TO ALL 7 WORD ENTRIES:

/ Whi,Wp2 2 SIXBT INAME ¢t
/ WD3 FIRST BLOCK # (FB)
/ Wo 4 # OF BLOCKS OCCUPIED (NB)
/ wos FIRST ADDRESS (FA) (13 BITS)
/ Wio PROGRAM S§12t (PS) (HIGHEST ADDRESS = FA+1)
/ W7 START ADDRESS (SA) (13 BITS)
/
. ABS
AR A LOC o]
@M Apm233 SYSBLK END=. /FOINTER TO FIRST FREE WORD OF SYSBLK

~EJECT




SYSRLK

IRENAR|
AAQD
AAART
ANANA
ANAR K]
BAARPAS
AAART

ApALA
AMn11
aArA12
ApMY 3
Aumy 4
ARMK
ANRY K

AWry7
AAM2MA

AAR2 1

ARAMOD
AMM23
AAm24
AMNADH{

B IR

222523
151716
ARARRAD
ARPR A4V
npA{Rg
"174m¢
TRAARE

562331
231404
ARRR4Q
1nnpyd
11009
NS0
21004

3621001
son5m1

Ap{Al

AAADAN
nEPHRAD
"77773
PRRRAD

SYSBLK LOS1d

/
/
/BE DELE

THE FQ
TED,

LLOSING THREE ENTRIES ARE FIXED IN SYSBLK AND CAN NEVER
THEY REPRESENT THE BASIC SYS FILE CUSPS TO RUN THE

/SYSTEM AND THE CONTROL Q AKREA,

/
Sk

St2

SE3

e SIXBT

7

49
142
17400
4]

. 9IX87

40

13
11004
5100
11009

«SIXOT

o IFUND
» IFUND
191
.ENDC
ENDC
<« IFDEF
117030
« IFDEF
1128/
ENDC
200

5
77773

TRESMUN?

T.S5YSLDY

VAQAREA?

RP@2
RK@5

RPB2

RK&5



AQA2H
A7
ELRE
AAM3 Y

AAMTD
AAAIT
RAARIJ4

ARAA3IS
ABA36
AMARI7
AAM4D
AARA
AAR4D
AAM43

AAN44
ARM45
ARMA AR
ANAAT
A0A50
AQMS 1
ARMS D

ABRAG3I
ANNS54
AnnsS
ARA56
APAS7
AAMANM
AANR

741723
RIASPY
npn727
namAg24

np4531
m1134/
ne5121

REB4AYL
nAARRL
apRLNl
nAnE36
7R1150
n1R467
np1277

201124@
ANARAD
nany137
ARRAID
nep2en4
n155795
npo147

1598173
2217m0
np»174
ApAR3I3
Ap2534%
m151Mm6
"no530

SE4

[/ 3 NI NI

SE6

L,SIXBT 'DOS1S?Y

727

24

< IFUND RK®S
4531

11347

5101

-ENDC

. IFDEF  RKB5
43202

11550

4710

<ENDC
ZEJECT

THIS ENTRY BEGINS THE DELETEABLE CORE IMAGE CUSPS
LSIXBT 1F4pel

101
36
1150
16467
1277

L,SIXBT tPIPe!?

137
35
2004
15575
2147

SIXBT 'MACRO!

174

33
2534¢
15106
2530
LEJECT



MANET
RAARL
ANAMKR
AAPER
AANRT
ULy E

Aam7 4
Ana7o
AART
AAM7 4
14775
ARAT A
AuA77

AL pn
AR e
AALAD
20103
LI
nALOS
AN 06

fAIRA7
Antym
LR K]
MLy
2443
AMYYA
LORRE

VRN
19917
1920
XTI
2129
22123
11124

n3r200
FEAROY
ARy S4
AQARP D
f{567 K
ANORY 2
g REM]

237778
16700
2pm227

aeAp2e

2r8312
m1a61l
ME5IHD

n31a71
114608
npe251
pAR22
nN72R2
mym42
np7ene

n5m49 1
242624
nEap73
ngap17
M1r13Y
nAR773
n{mane

25m41 1
242620
nEm3Le
agmpy7
7nim121
AABT7HS
nLNAN2

Sty

SE11

SE12

SEL1d

SE14

» DIXOT

54
5
156849
2012

15601

# SIXBT

227
22
5312
18611
5355

o SIXBT

251
22
7200
10412
7200

# SIXBT

273
17
10130
6773
1406

« SIXBT
312

i7
{9121

6755

1n4p2

YCREF!

YSGEN!

TCHAIN!

YEDITVT!

VEDITVRY



AAY 258
AR PR
AR ?7
ANLIM
201319
maq30
AM133
AA1L34
AA135
A%y 36
17437
My anm
MY 41
ARry42

AN143
AN144
A2145
AntA6
np147
AnqS5m
n2951

AA152
fnmy53
M54
AAL55
AN156
3157
AAIAM

AR LAY
ANLED
20163
%164
nA168
AR 6F
AMIE7

n57411
D4PQARE
npr331
neapyd
my1135
A060m7
ny14m4
252¢74
712405
APP3IA6
npARLd
m12370
np5247
my2371

232203
n31715
ARM361
ngn@Ld
my2635
apsna2
ny2740

152464
251520
npa374
npante
mi13121
AR4460
{13212

7902422
211600
Arnané
[ 1At
713550
AM4N31
"13632

SE15

SE16

Se17

SE20

SIXBY

331

1o
11135
6807
11424
SIXBY

346
13
12370
5247
12371

LSIXBT

361
13
12635
Soa2
12740

$SIXBT

374
i2
13121
4460
13212

#SIXBT

426
i
135504
4031
13632

YEDITY

"UPDATE?

TSRCCOM?Y

TMTYDUMP?

TBTRAN?




ney7m
"A49 74
Aing 79
My 73
ARA174
ArV7R
LEXW A

ary 727
ele Bo R v Re]
AN D29
ARDRD
223
oA
N2 R

DR
A7
AR L™
AN21 9
LR ]
AMmoL3
19014

LYEEL
Aok
"anY7
LEEYY)
an229
M990
npo2 3

Moo 4
AR225
ANDDR
4027
SPEEY]
ANDH |
29939

767124
227118
npndgl/
apmel
m13b27
apaAps/
13604

207124
a31pne
rpa4a3d
APRRL
my27 28
nRA34T Y
ny1o7Pé

742515
PRMERAY
apg4y
APAPAD
"n153GQ
Ap235u
183006

742473
172031
npm44s
aEMEAY
“N1666¢
npn757
716677

219611
140500
aAnARbe
rPRERR2
T17n41
rpr437
17045

Sk22

/

St23

5t24

SE2)

SE2b

«SIXBT

417
11
13522
4957
13604

2 SIXB7

430
iw
12700
3470
12709

«SIXBY

444

5
15300
2350
15300

«SIXBT

445

3
16660
757
16677

$ SIXBT

62

2
17241
437

17045

T869TRANY

'PATCH!

1DUMPY

'DTCAOPY?

'QFILE?

«IFDEF KK25



ape23J

St2/

5£39

EnD=q

/
/
/

LSIXBT 'SPoOL!
451

45

1

4000

3509

LSIXBT  'YMAC1L!
516

4

1

17625

17580

LENDC

«TITLE COMBLK DOSY5

COMBLK CONTAINS INFORMATION THE SYSTEM LOADER, THE

/NON=RESIDENT MONITOR, AND SYSTEM GENERATOR NEED TO REMEMBER

/ABOUY CURRENT S8YS FILE CUSPS,

/THE LAST LOCATION IN SYSBLK CONTAINS THE

/UNREL.OCATED ADDRESS OF THE FIRST ENTRY IN COMBLK, THE

/REMAINDER OF COMBLK CONSISTS OF VARIABLE LENGTH ENTRIES ASSOCIATED
/WITH 5YS FILE CUSPS (CORE IMAGE SYSTEM PROGRAM FILES), EACH
JENTRY IS OF THE FOLLOWING FORMS:

N R RN R N N RS N SR N Y N N N

(1) THE FIRST WORD IS5 AN OFFSET NUMBER INDICATING THE
NUMBER OF WORDS IN THE ENTRY INCLUDING THE QFFSET
HWORD,

(2) THE NEXT TWO WORDS CONTAIN THE NAME OF THE CUSP IN ,SIXBT
IF THE NAME IS LESS THAN SIX CHARACTERS IN LENGTH, THE
TRAILING CHARACTER POSITIONS ARE ZEROED, THE FIRST

oCHARACTER POSITION MUST BE NON=ZERO,

(3) 1F THERE ARE ANY OVERLAY SEGMENTS, THEIR TWO WORD NAMES
ARE ENTERED AFTER THE FIRST NAME ABOVE (23,

(4) WHEN A WORD HAS 8'S IN BIT POSITIUNS #=5, AND IT
IS RIGHT AFTER THE CUSP NAME OR AN QVERLAY NAME,

IT TERMINATES THE LIST UF SEGMENT NAMES, THE REMAINDER
UF THIS WORD CONTAINS THE DEFAULT VALUE FOR THE 'FILES?
COMMAND FOR THE CUSP,

(5) THE REMAINDER OF THE COMBLK ENTRY CONTAINS THME ACTIVE

+DAT SLOT NUMBERS FOR THE CUSP WITH BITS #-8 ZEROED




MRy

A6 0
18611
1
nAKYR
LLEEW

AARLS
"R61A
AA6147
ARKON
"ARD 1
ABK22
ANRDT

ARRD 4
AMNKOK
"RR2A
PRRD7
AAEIM
MK
19630
AABIR

AAARRA
AARR
ARBIR
AMRIT7
ARA 4™
A6 44
AAR42

RGPS
41723
£1650u
ANRAR L
nRM7 605

apape’
n5m411
240004
AQAQAZ2
2BN763
AQR7RA
ARRT 70

nARR1e
n5m411
242620
neAEn2
nOM7 63
ARAT 64

ApA77A

ARNR 1Y

APpARA7
725m411
242624
ARAPR2
H"EA763
ngn7 64
mgm77e

(EYCEPT THAY =1 INDICATES THAT ALL POUSITIVE ,DAT SLOTS
ARE TO ©E LOADED).

NN N

/THE SYSTEM GENERATOR ADDS LUSPS TO CUMBLK BY MAKING THEM THE NEW
/FIKST ENTRY, IN THIS WAY SYSBLK AND COMBLK BUILD VTOWARD THE CENTER,
/

« LFUND RK@5

» LUC 610

«ENDC

» IFDEF RK@D

<LOC o974

. ENDC

E1l Ed=il
«SIXBT 'DOS15!

1
=128777
<EJECT
E3 E4=EJ
#SIXBT 'EDIT!

2 /% UF BUFFERS REQ FOR EDIT,
=158777
=148777
-108777

E4q E4A=E4
#SIXBY TEDITVP!

2 /# OF BUFFERS REQ FOR EDITVP,
-158777 ‘

m148777

=10&777

10

E4n ES=,
«SIXBT  YEDITVT!

2

~158777
=148777
-104&777



ARK4I
LYY
ANR4S
AMR4E
MAR47

"PREN
PAES
AA652
ANREI
1Mh54
NARSSH
AR6K5HAK
ANE57
Q667
AN661
PARED

AA663
nA664
nA665
ANEHS
NNE67
AART @
nM67 4
nRRT O

AA67 3
ARBT 4
AAR7 R
ANRT R
AWRT 7
AAT o
AR701

AA7T A2
AA703
A7 04
ANT7 0%
AAT Q6
NAT 7

AEPVAD
2112
2papnan
ANANRA4L
777777

PRMQLS
1572123
221721
n322M5
AENRARY
neapnd
"AN7 64
nAR7 6O
APpn7 66
npgn767
nQR7?70

A@gNEL0
n3Inml
111670
NARGARS
nER772
nen773
AQR774
npn777

apnen7
nBB4AD
APAQAR
apn@pd
ARA7HS
apm7? 66
npM767

AARPRG
742515
203004
npnEne
ApA764
AARTHO

E5

E8

E6=ED
«SIXOT

4
=1

7«6
»SIXBT

«SIXBT

3

148777
=138777
-128777
-118&777
108777

EB=E7
«STXBY

3

=6&777
«58777
=44777
18777
+EJECT

E9=g 8
»SIXBT

3

«138777
-128777
=118&777

E10=EQ
«SIXBY

2
w{48777
=128777

1PIPe!

/# UF BUFFERS REQ FOR PIP,
/ALL POSITIVE ,DAT SLOTS

YMACRO'

'CREF!

TCHAINY

TTYY

tpuUmMp?




01-a

A7 40
AT 11
AA7 192
AAT (R
ART7 14
A7

A7 R
ART VT
ART 208
ART 04
722
ART 23

ANT24
1725
ART 2R
A7 27
AN73A
A7 3

An732.

AATII

A7 348
23735
AA7 38
2737
AR7 47
ARB741
rQp742

A7 43
AA7 44
2N7 45
nA7 46
AAT 47
AAT SR
751
"A7852
ART7TSI

ARAGAD
~49475
172931
nanpR2
ANPTRY
nAN7 64

AANPND
opny24
231008
nARREAD
Apr764
ARAT 70

aPApntG
252¢04
712470
ngopad
apn763
apm764
ARN7 66
apn770

L rld0
23220R3
n31715
AAARR S
ARAN7 63
npn764
nAN766

ARRPAD
722422
2116070
MAARARL
ngn7 64
nAMR764
AANARD
727124
22M116

E12

£E13A

E13B

Ell=Einm
ZSIXBT

2
-158777
~148777

E12=E1y
s SIXBT

2
=148777
-128777

E13=E12
2 SIXBT

4

-158777
=1438777
«128777
=188777

E13A<E13
. STXBT

3
~158777
=148777
=128777
«EJECT

E138=,
2 SIXET

2
=158&777
=148777
E13C=,’
«SIXBT

'OTCOPY!

TPATCH!

VUPDATE?

YSRCCOM?

TETRAN!

T8OTRAN?



TT-a

ANTHA rpapn2
AN7HK AGA7EI
ARTHE ARRT7 R4
nMAT757 naopmb
AA7EM 152404
AA761 251524
2AN762 ANNEne
AR763 neraRl
AA76EA nROAN3
AR768% AQAP@S
ANT6ER 21MEL L
AATERT 1400500
ARTT R reRRA1L
AAT7 nOAN764

AA772 apeend
ARA7T7 23n7m5
nB3774 160006
An775 naannl
RAT7 6 noM764

naa777

An777 fRAG1D
nARARL
SI7E=mypgown

E13C

E130

El14

E15=,

E16=,

EL7s,

CUMBLK

2
“158777

~148777

E13D=,

(SIXBY 'MTDUMP!

2

{

3

El1d=,

SIXBT  YQFILE?

1
=148777

E1Swg
SIXBT YSGEN!

i
~148777

+IFDEF RK®@5
515-.

SIXBT  "MACYLY
2

=128777

©118777

E{7=¢ -

SIXBY 'spPooL!
2

~118&777

58777

JENDC
E{=SYSBLK
oEND

NO ERRDR LINES

/POINTER TO THE

FIRST ENTRY. IN COMBLK




¢T-a

CUMBLK
EnD
F1
Ey{v
11
t12
E1R
E13A
Eq38
Ey3cC
E13L

Eg
kY
SEY
Sele
SE1y
SE12
SE1d
SE14
SE15
SE16
SEt17
SE2
SE2¢
SE21
SE22
SE23
SE24
SE25
SE26
SEJ
SE4
SeS
Sté
Se7
SYSBI.K

An777
AAR233
ARG L2
an7i2
mp718K
An724
AN7 34
Ap743
An754
ap757
AN765
Apn7272
aA@azr77
2p6158
ApB4
An634
AB643
Ap657
NH663
AN673
AR7%22
APAN 1
200862
ARR7 4
Ap1an

ARNLB7 .

An116
ap128
AR134
np143
anAia
an152
Amy64
Apt7 2
rp177
nn296
ap215
ap224
npaiy
APA26
2035
apM4a
ANnS3
ARRAM

26m
K]
IMAy
357
63
a60
37 R
381
39nm
395
anm
a4ns
41m
3am
335
312
3gm
327
332
342
3502
6R%
138«
1458w
159%
150«
16K«
§173%%
181 %
18R«
75
195+
202%
200%
21A%
223x%
23w
237 %
Box
00«
1{fw
123%
137

429 %
254 *
3amp

IR
KGR
375%
383x»
39Ux
395«
ARy *
400 %
41U *
414%
3nd«
312w
320+
327«
332+«
342*
350
357+

61l

429
363
369
375
383

305
312

327
332
342
350
357

429



€T-a

A
>
@
m

PO R R RID 00 o 3o B0 DD BB guid G gt
GRSV NIULUWURNROBNRAL U N

R DR
NG LH

1

SGNBLK 022¢

SGNBLLK DASYS

R R A Tt R T T T M ta R R R v R e e w Ay

"TITLE SGNBLK DOS15

FIRST PRINTING, FEBRUARY 1974

THE INFORMATION IN THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO
CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED
A A COMMITMENT BY DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION,
DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION ASSUMES NO RESPON=
SIRILITY FOR ANY ERRORS THAT MAY APPEAR IN THIS
DOEUMENT .

THE SOFTWARE DESCRIBED IN THIS DOCUMENT IS FURw=
NISHED TO THE PUREHASER UNDER A LICENSE FOR USE ON
A SINGLE COMPUTER SYSTEM AND CAN BE COPIED (WITH
INCLUSTON OF DIGITAL'S COPYRIGHT NOTICE) ONLY FOR
USF IN 8UCH SYSTEM, EXCEPT AS MAY OTHERWISE BE PRO=
VIDED IN WRITING BY DIGITAL.

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY
FOR THE USE OR RELIABILITY OF ITS SOFTWARE ON EQUIPe
MENT THAT 18 NOT SUPPLIED BY DIGITAL,

COPYRIGHT (C) 1974, BY DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION

"EJECT



¥1-a

PAGE

28
29
30

32
33
34

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
86
57
58
59
6@
61
62
63

65

]

SGNBLK @2@a
17100
17108 ©60@344

SGNBLK DNS15

/
/COPYRIGHT 1974,72,73 DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION, MAYNARD, MASS,

/
/EDIT #01@ XXXX 6=0CT=71

/EDIT w814 8.KRISH 17=SEP=73 UC15 GENERAL FIXUP

/EDIT #{S S, KRISH 25=SEP=73 UC15 SYSDEV CODE BUG FIX

/EDIT »B(6 S, KRISH 1@=0CT=73 SPOOLER STARY BLK # CHANGE TO

/ ; 11207 TO PERMIT CTL Q)

/EDIT woy7 $.RO0T 13=0CT=73 FIX RKSF FROM 706121 TO 78610a1

/EDIT #n{8 8, KRISKH 15=0CT=73 NO LPU,CDU & XYU, BDSS15 PERMITS

/ ONLY ONE LP & CD HANDLER IN

/ ‘ SYSTEM CALLED LPA & CDB 1)1l

/ #04{9 {3«JUL=74 BY ED GARDNER FIX DEVICE SKIP MNEMONICS YO AGREE

/ WITH THOSE IN 15 USERS HWANDBOOK,

/ INSERT STUFF FOR LTX, DUMMY HANDLER,
/ #0920 22=JUL=74 BY ED GARDNER REDUCE NUMBER OF LT19 SKIPS FROM

/ : 16 LINES TO 5 LLINES SO SGNBLK WILL

¢ FIT IN ONE DISK BLOCK,

/

/ SGNBLK (SYSTEM BLOCK #36(8)) CONTAINS ALL THE SYSTEM PARAMETERS

/NOT ASSACIATED DIRECTLY WITH 8YS FILE CUSPS, THE BULK OF SGNBLK

/18 CONCERNED WITH 1/0 (,DAT SLOTS, . UFD SLOTS, SKIP CHAIN ORDER, HANDLERS,
/SKIP 10T NUMBERS AND MNEMONICS), THE FIRST FEW REGISTERS OF SGNBLK
/HOLD SURH IMPORTANT SYSTEM PARAMETERS AS THE SYSTEM DEVICE,

/ o8C0OMeq CONTENTS, ETC. SGNBLK IS PART OF THE

/8YSTEM |'OADER AND NON=RESIDENT MONITOR AND STARTS AT LOCATION
/37108(8y, THE FIRST

/HORD IN SGNBLK POINTS TO THE UNRELOCATED ADDRESS OF THE FIRST FREE
/HORD IN THE BLOEK, THE NEXT ENTRY IS AN OFFSET WORD INDICATING

/THE 70TAL LENGTH (INCLUDING ITSELF) OF THE MISCELLANEOUS

/SYSTEM PARAMETER TABLE YO FOLLOW. THIS TABLE INCLUDES THE SIZE OF

/THE ,DAT 8LOT TABLE AND THE SIZE OF THE SKIP CHAIN TABLE, THE END

/0F THE HANDLER AND SKIP IOT TABLE IS THE FIRST FREE ENTRY OF THE BLOCK,
/

;Aas

»k0C i740a@
¢GNBLK oGEND=17108

LEJEET

/POINTER TO FIRST FREE ENTRY IN SGNBLK



ST-a

187
L]
ie9
iio
i1t
112
113
114
118

SGNBLK 222
popn14
17104 290015
17102 PoRR74
17103 pOBR33
217104
17104 841300
17108 306500
17106 LLETLT
171087 000300
17140 po0BaA3
17411 233123
17442 edoeap
17143 A0aAR2
17114 LELEE)
17115 777704

SGNBLK DNSt5

;IFUND RK@5
IFDEF RP@2

SYSDEVll;

+ENDC
.IFUND RPO2

SYSDFVEig

;ENDC
rENDC
IFDEF RKB5

SYSDEVe33

/
/BASIC SYSTEM PARAMETERS

/
NOPAR
NODAY

NOSKP
8DEVia,

stomd
sComoe
X1

FILES
Mic

sCOM3I3
pPROTCY

PCHS?
CLKEON

8CoMI6
sCam77

LENDC

8GNDAT=,
SGNSKP=SGNDAYT

SGNTAB=SGNSKP

 IFUND RK@5
'{FDEF RPO2
'SIXBY /DP/
;ENoc

,IFUND RPO2
"SIXBY /DK/
;ENoc

ENDC

IFDEF RKOS
#SIXBT /RK/
LENDE
366500
6

500

3
L8IXBT V8YS!
?

2

74
'IFDEF  RKOS
11207
5006
TENDC

/NUMBER OF MISCELLANEOUS PARAMETERS

/(NUMBER OF POSITIVE .DAT SLOTS + 16)#2
/EQUALS SIZE OF DAY SLOT TABLE AND LUFD TABLE
/NUMBER OF SKIPS IN THE SKIP CHAIN

/SYSTEM DEVICE CODE

/ORIGINAL CONTENTYS OF ,SCOM*4
/ORIGINAL CONTENYS OF ,3COMe2@
/NUMBER OF DATA REGISTERS PER OPEN FILE ON MASS
/STORAGE (,SCOMe27)
/DEFAULT NUMBER OF FILES TO BE OPEN AT SAME TIME (,SCOM+26)
/FOR USE WITH THE LINKING LOADER AND EXECUTE
/THE MONITOR IDENTIFICATION CODE
/aX INFORMATION (,SCPM+33)
/DEFAULT PROTECTION CODE FOR FILES (,SCOM+#54)

/1 READ/WRITE (WITH RANDOM ACCESS)
/2 READ/NOQ WRITE
/3 NO READ/NO WRITE

¢/SIZE OF THE RESIDENT MONITUR PATCH AREA
/=% OF TICKS IN A SECOND (=74 FOR

/SPDOLER AREA START BLOCK
/SPOOLER AREA SIZE

/6@ CPS AND =62 FOR 52 CPS)



9T-a

PAGE

116
117
118
119
120
124
122
123
124
125
1286
127
128
129
130
134
132
133
134
138
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
1514
152
153
154
155
156
157
158

4

SGNBLK 229
17418 p0p@14
17417 00@B14
17120 000G 14
17121 00peAl
17422 000614
17123 Qope@}
17124 100000
17125 o@oooid
17126 0@Po@eE
17427 00pRL4
§{7130 1ea0@p
171314 - LTLL
{7132 @oeB14
17433 i0pa0g
17134 00POL4
17133 o00@a@14
17136 0oaBi4d
17437 @000}
17146 009002
17144 ©00004
17142 igena’
17143 200087
{17144 0CREAG
17145 00G0E80
{7146 000BRQ
17447 00Q@00
17450 @060
174814 f00000

17152 poepeoe
17453 @oeeq0

oDAT SLOYS TABLE

"TITLE DAY SLOTS TABLE
/
/ THIS .DAT SLOY TABLE CORRESPONDS TO THE LEGAL RANGE
/0F .DAT SLOTS WITH THE MAXIMUM NEGATIVE ,DAT SLOT SET TO =15 AND
/THE MAXIMUM POSITIVE ,DAT SLOT SET TO A SYSTEM PARAMETER NOT TO
/EXCEED 77(8), THE ,DAT SLOTS ARE IN THE SAME FORM AS BEFORE, THE
JUNIT NUMBER IS IN BITS @w2 AND THE NUMBER OF THE HWANDLER RIGHT
/JUSTIFIRD IN BITS 3=i8, THE HANDLER NUMBER FOR THE FIRST HANDLER 1IN
/THE DEVICE HWANDLER=SKIP IOT TABLE IS @ (FOR THE PSEUDO=HANDLER NON),

/TTA 18 { ETC, THE CONSTANY 140Q@0@ INDICATES A FIXED OR ILLEGAL
/eDAT 8L0T. THESE SLOTS ARE NOT SET BY SGEN,

/

SGNDAT SYSDEV /=15
8YSDEV /=i4
SYSDEV /™13
{ /=42
§YSDEV /=11
i /=i0
{00000 LY
8YSDEV /=6
('] /=5
3YSDEV /=4
{000@0 /o3
{60000 LY
8YSDEV /=
CLLEEL) /0
8YSDEV 3!
SY8DEV /2
gYSDEV /3
i /4
2 /5
4 /6
{e00a7 /7
200007 /10
2 /11
8 /12
) /13
) /14 .
0 /15
a /16
o /17
8 /20



LT-a

PAGE 5 SGNBLK p2@ 2UFD TABLE

159 :
160 , LTITLE L.UFD TABLE
161 ,
/ UFD TABLE IS IN
162 e 1 70 1 CORRESPONDENCE WITH THE T
{63 ;B?:Lgé TSNBEN;SYng «SIXBY tUIC! INDICATES THAT THE LOG:&OA sLot
ig; /THE CONTENTS OFBEAé;UIggA;?gergLEAEE e I NN B TInERNISE
o3 :THE CONTENTS OF EACH LOCATIO THE .SIXBT REPRESENTATION OF
167 17154 25 ’
168 1755 251103 SONUFD L SIXE Uit /=15
169 17156 251103 PSIxgr fUlet e
170 17157 251103 ’s:ng o1e s
i;é 17160  2511m3 "SIXRT igigi ;niz
17164 263103 - ’SIXBT o
173 17462 23 PaTknT  eve /10
174 17463 25?{%% '§§§B; s /=7
175 17164 251103 PIxgt  ioTeH e
1;5 17165 25{183 ’szxg; :3%%: iy
177 17166 25 d ; ’-4
170 17167  2511n3 rSIxgr t0ies i
' 17170 233123 "3y ' /o2
18p 17471 23312 AN /el
181 17172 2511@2 ' ,gg:a; e A
182 17173 281163 'SIXST fUIc: /3
::2 17174 251183 T8IxBY 13§g' /g
17475  25(1@ ’ | /
185 17476 25i§m: Felany it -
186 17177 251183 :gigaf Ies "
187 17200 251103 ’szxs; :UIC' -~
188 17201 251103 ’sxxav oTen "
189 17202 25(103 ‘81 B it A
190 17203 251103 ?SIXBT e /11
191 17284 251103 ’szia; ot /12
192 17205 251103 ’sxxB -UIC' e
193 17206 2511083 Fst A e
194 17287 251103 ’31§B; ;UIC' /13
195 17219 251123 ’sxxB iy /19
196 17241 281143 papeel UIC] /17
"SIXsT uIc! /20

197 /



8T-d

PAGE 6 SGNBLK @02n SKIP CHAIN TABLE

198 'TITLE SKIP CHAIN TABLE

199 /

200 / THE SKIP CHAIN TABLE LISTS THE SYSTEM SKIP IOTS IN DRDER
204 / A NFGATIVE SKIP APPEARS IN THE TABLE IN {'S COMPLEMENT(POSITIVE),
202 - /NOT ALL THE SKIPS IN THE HMANDLER=SKIP IOT TABLE NEED TO BE INCLUDED IN
203 /THIS TABLE., THE DONE COMMAND IN SGEN CAN BE USED TD TERMINATE
204 JTHE SxIp CHAIN BUILDING AT ANY SIZE, THIS EFFECTIVELY DELETES THE
208 ) /REMAINING, UNLISTED SKIPS FROM THE SKIP CHAIN,

208 /

207 17212 7@328} SGNSKP 7032831 /SPFAL

208 17213 707604 7676081 /DTDF

2e9 “IFUND RBE9

211 17214 707p04 787801 /DSSF

241 ;ENoc

212 L IFDEF RBOS

243 767121 /DSSF

214 ;ENoc

215 .IFDEF RK@5

216 70618% /RKSF

217 “ENDC

218 17218 706341 786341 /DPSJ

219 17216 79734} 707341 /MTSF

220 17217 7@3124 703121 /SPDI

22y - 17228 703261 783264 /WTSK

222 17221 709824 700521 /SDDF

223 17222 706784 786781 /CRSI

224 17223 786724 786723 /CRSD

228 17224 706801 706581 /LPSF

226 t7225 700001 7008801 /CLSF

227 17226 780101 700101 /RSF

228 17227 700201 708284 /PSF

229 17238 780301 70038¢ /KSF

230 17231 704104 704101 /KSF1

23 17232 70040} 780401 /TSF

232 17233 707864 . 767584 /DYEF

233 17234 708384 706361 /DPSE

234 17235 701744 781741 /MPSNE

235 17236 70170} 701781 /MPSK

236 17237 70270} 702701 /SPE

237 . "IFDEF RK@S5

238 706124 /CODSF

239 706141 /LSSF

240 786164 /XYSF

241 *ENDC

242 17249 704104 704101 /KSF{

243 17241 704124 704121 /KSF2

244 17242 704144 704141 /KSF3

245 17243 704164 704161 /KSF4

246 17244 704304 704301 /KSF5



61-d

PAGE 7 SGNBLK »2a DEVICE HANDLFR=SKIP IOT TABLE

247 "TITLE DEVICE HANDLER=SKIP IOT TABLE
248 /
249 / THE DEVICE HANDLER=SKIP IOT TABLE CONTAINS ALl THE HANDLER NAMES
25n /AND SKIP IOT NUMBERS AND MNEMONICS FOR EACH I/0 DEVICE KNOWN TO THE
251 /SYSTEM, EVERY DEVICE HAS AN ENTRY IN THE TABLE, A HANDLER
252 /NAME MUSY BE EXACTLY 3 CHARACTERS IN LENGTH WITH ThE LAST CHARACTER
253 /NOT AN QCTAL DIGIT, THE DEVICE CODE FOR A DEVICE IS EXACTLY 2
254 /CHARACTERS, TYHE FIRST 2 CHARACTERS OF EACH HANDLEK NAME FNR A
255 /DEVICE MUSY BE THE DEVICE CODE. THIS FACY IS ESSENTIAL FOR UNDERSTAND=
256 /ING THE FORMAY OF A DEVICE ENTRY, SINCE THE DEVICE CODE IS NEVER
257 /STORED AS SUCH IN AN ENTRY, BUT IS INFERRED FROM THE DEVICE WANDLER
258 /NAMES, THE TYPICAL ENTRY FOR A DEVICE 1S THE FOLLUWING:
259 / (1) THE FIRST WORDS OF AN ENTRY CONTAIN THE HANDLER NAMES
260 / FOR A DEVICE IN ,SIXBT. EACH HANDLER NAME IS DIFFERENT,
261 / A 3 CHARACTER MANDLER NAME IN ,SIXBT NEATLY FITS INTO
262 / i COMPUTER WORD, THE END OF THE LIST IS DETERMINED
263 / BY A WORD WITH @'S IN BITS B=5 (FIRST CHARACTER POSITION),
264 / t2) THE WORD THAT TERMINATED (1) CONTAINS THE NUMBER OF SKIP
263 /4 107S FOR THE DEVICE, FOR EACH SKIP IpoT 3 WORDS ARE IN THE
266 / TABLE, THE FOLLOWING IS A REPRESENTATIUN OF THESE 3 WORDS:
267 / (A} THE FIRST 2 WORDS ARE THE SKIP MNEMONIC USED FUR
268 / REFERRING TO THE SKIP SYMHBOLICLY IN ,SIXBT WITH
269 7 TRAILING CHARACTER POSITIONS CONTAINING 'S, THE
279 / SKIP MNEMONIC MUSY NOY EXCEED & CHARACTERS,
271 / (B) THE LAST WORD ABOUY THE SKIP 1S THE ACTUAL MACHINE
272 Y] INSTRUCTION NUMBER FOR THE SKIP 10T, IF THE
273 / SKIP IS NEGATIVE THIS NUMBER WILL BE 1'S COMPLEMENT
274 / OF THE ACTUAL MACHINE IMSTRUCTION (POSITIVE),
275 /THE NEXT DEVIEE ENTRY FOLLOWS THWE LAST SKIP FOR TKE PREVIOUS DEVICE,
276 /b HANPLER MAY BE ENTERED WITKOUT ANY SKIPS, 8UT NO DEVICES MAY BE
277 JENTERED WITHOUT AT LEAST ONE HANDLER NAME,
278 /
279 17245 161716 86NTAB . SIXBY INON! /DEV @ HAND, @
280 17248 @QAQAGSH 5 ] /5 SKIPS
284 17247 834423 "SIXBY YELSF!? /CLOCK DONE

17250 60000
282 17251 70000 700001
283 17252 152023 'SIXBT YMPSNE! /NON=EXISTENT MEMORY REFERENCE

17253 160500
284 17254 701741 701744
285 17255 152023 "8IXBY YMPS§K? /MEMORY PROTECT VIOLATION

17256 130009 ]
286 17257 7817814 701791
287 1726 232005 'SIXBT VYSPEef /MEMORY PARITY ERROR

17261 LELELT) ,
288 17262 702704 702781
289 17263 232006 SIXBT 'SPFAL' /POWER FATL

17264 011400
290 17265 . 7M32081 703201

291 ‘EJECT



0c-a

PAGE

292
293
294

295
296

297
298
299
30
301

dp2
383
384
385
3086
387

308
3e9
310
311
3i{2
313
314
3138

316
317

318
319
320
321
322
323

324
325
326
327
328
329
338

8

SGNBLK @2¢a
17266 242401
17267 geepna2
172709 13230a6
172714 fopnaa
17272 780304
17273 2423066
17274 22pna@
17275 700401
17276 202201
17277 202202
17300 pogoal
173014 2223086
17302 000280
17303 78010}
17304 202001
17308 202002
17306 202003
17387 20904
17310 202366
17344 900000
17312 70020}
17313 042404
173144 842403
17318 42484
17316 042405
17317 042406
17320 gopen2
17324 0424064
17322 VLT
17323 707601
17324 642403
17328 060009
17326 787884
17327 P413a1
17334 p41302
17334 641303
17332 poaen
17333 042323
$17334 c6eaee
17335 707004

DEVICE HANPLER=SKIP

DEvy

DEV2

DEV3

pDEv4

DEVS

"SIXBT
2
'SIXBT

708301
*SIXBT

700481
"SIXBT

T

§SIXBT

78101
+SIXBT
L SIXBY
rSIXBT

is:xa?

700829
;sxxaT
; SIXBY
,SIXBT
’SIXBT
L SIXBY
?

SIXBT

787601
*SIXBY

707561
,SIXBT
» SIXBT
L SIXBY

!

.SIXBT

' IFUND
7087001
' ENDC

" IFDEF
787121
;ENoc

"EJECT

10T TABLE
TTTA?
TKSFe!
ITSFe!
TPRAY
'PRB!
TRSF@!
TPPA?
TPPB!
iPPC!
iPSFe!
IDTA!
pYC!
T0TD!
iDTE!
IDTFY
YOTDF!

iDTEF!

iDKA!
DKB!
iDKe!
iDSSF!

RBOS

RBOY

/DEV1 HAND.1
/2 SKIPS
/KEYBOARD DONE

/TELEPRINTER DONE

/DEV2 HAND,2
/HAND, 3
/1 SKIP
/READER DONE

/HAND 4
/HAND, 5
/HAND ;6
/1 SKIP
/PUNCH DONE

/HAND .7

/HAND, 10
/HAND 11
/HAND 12
/HAND, 13

/DECTAPE DONE

/DECTAPE ERROR

/HAND, 14
/HAND o $5
/HAND ;16
/1 SKIP
/DI8K DONE



Tc-a

PAGE

331
332
333
334
335

336
337

338
339
340
341
342
343

344
345
346
347
348
349
350
351
382

353
354
359
356
357
358
359
360
364
362
363
364
3685

366
367

368
369
370
371
372
573
374
375

8

SGNBLK @22

17336
17337
173406
17344
17342
17343
17344
17345
17346
17347
1735¢
17351
17352
17353
17354
17355
17356
17357

17360

17364
17362
17363

17364
17365

173686
17367
17370
173714
17372
17373

17374
17375
17376
17377

a42001
842002
042603
aaaaa@2
042023
i2p002
706341
242023
8508000
786361
182401
152423
152406
penaeel
152423
@6aoan
707344
1420014

Boneal

142023
p8annn
78654

B3g4a2
@onen2

p32223
iigags
706704
B32223
84poae
70672}

262an;
BAGAAL
230464
espB3a

DEVICE HANDLER=SKIP IQT TABLE

pEVB

DEVY

DEVA

DEVLY

pEvia

,SIXBY
$SIXBT
TSIXBT

2
"81xBT

706341
‘sixBT

706361
;SIXBT
PSIXBT
. SIXBT

1
LSIXBY

7873414
;sxxav
L IFUND

{
LENDC
LIFDEF

?ENDC

L8IXBT

70656
' IFDEF
1 8IX8Y
786141
' ENDE
*sIxBT

P IFUND

2
+ENDC
. IFDEF
3
fENDE
.SIxBY

706701
" SIXBY

706721
' IFDEF
LSIxBY
7861214
"ENDC
*SIXBY

§
LSIxBY

TDPAY
TDPB!
TDPC!
TDPSJ!
TDPSE’

TMTAY
iMTE!
TMTF
TMTSF !

TLPAY
RKEB5

RK@5

i BSF?

RKD5
1LSSF!

1CDB?
RK@5

RK@5

TCRST!

TCRSD!

RKBS
'COSF !

TYPAY
15DDF !

/HAND, 17
/HAND, 29
/HAND, 2%

/DISK DONE

/DISK ERROR

/HAND, 22

/HAND, 23

/HAND,24

/1 SKIP

/MAGNETIC TAPE DONE ON ERROR
/HAND,25

/1 SKIP

/LINE PRINTER DONE

/HAND 26

/2 SKIPS

/CARD READER

FHAND 27
/1 SKIP
FOISPLAY



cz-a

PAGE

376
377
378
379

380
3814
382
383

384
383
386
387

388
389
390
391
392
393
394
3985
398
397
398
399
400
401
4pe
403

404
405

406
497

4p8
4p9

410
411

412
413
414

ie

SGNBLK 024
17400 700521
17401 262401
17402 Qoe0A|
17403 232004
17404  11po0o
17405 783121
17486 262781
17407  00Q0A 1
17418 272423
17411 130200
17412 708326}
17413 141301
17414 00261
17415 1323026
17416 610200
17417 704101
17420 142430
1742y oop@0S
17422 132306
17423 610000
17424 704104
17425 1323086
17426 620000
17427 704121
17430 132306
17431  63am00
17432  7R414}
17433 132306
17434 640000
17435 784161
17436 132306
17437 630000
1744 718430}
017444
2200090
SIZEs17441

DEVICE HANDLER=SKIP

DEV13

pEVid4

DEVys

pEvys

DEVLY

pEvae

8GENDS,

700521
LSIXBT

{
TSIXBT
783121

" SIXBT

1
"SIXBT

703261
"SIXBT

$
.SIXBT

704101
;xroer
;SIXBT

SIXBY

fa1xaY

{

"SIXBT

706101
SIXBT

fs:xat

706161
+ENDC
fa1xsY
5
TSIXBY

704101
'sixBY

704124
'SIXBY

704444
‘8$IXBT

704161
'SIXBT

704301
“END

NO ERROR | INES

10T TABLE
TVTAY /HAND, 383 VT SCOPE DISPLAY
/1 SKIP; LIGHT PEN3PUSH BUTTONG
1SPDI' /JINTERNAL AND EXTERNAL STOP
. /0R EDGE VIOLATION ON VT
VWA JHAND, 313 WRITING TABLET
) /1 SKIPp
TWTSK' /PEN CONTACT WITH TABLETY
TLKAY /HAND, 32} VT KEYBOARD LK35
, /1 SKIP
TKSF4! /LK35 KEYBOARD DONE
RKDS
IRKA! /(HAND, 333 'RK@5 DISK CARTRIDGE)
RKB! / (HAND, 34)
TRKC Y /C(HAND, 35)
IRKSF!
IXYAY /(HAND, 363 XY PLOTTER)
IXYSF!
ILTXY /HAND, 373 LT15/LT19 DUMMY HANDLER
1KSPY!
tKSF2Y
TKSF3?
IKSF 41
TKSF5!



t¢~-a

PAGE

CLKCON
DEV1
DEVie
DEVig
DEVi2
DEV33
DEV1id
DEV1S
DEV2
DEvV2@
DEV3
DEV4
DEVS
DEVS
DEV7
FILES
MIC
NODATY
NOPAR
NQSKP
PCHSZ
PROTCT
8COM20
SCOM33
ScomM4a
SDEVY
SGEND
SGNBLK
SGNDAT
SGNSKP
SGNTAB
SGNUFD
SYSDEV

X1

11 SGNBLK CRDSS REFERENCE

17135
17266
17387
17364
17374
17404
17406
17413
17276
17420
17304
17313
§7327
17336
17350
17110
171414
17102
17181
17103
17414
17113
17106
{7112
17185
17104
B17444
171g@
17116
17212
17245
17154
pvaL4

17107

{@A9«
292+«
345«
358¢
373
377«
38w
385¢
298w
401
363+
389«
319«
331w
339«
100«
182
Biw
80+«
83e¢
188w
164w
97«
183s
96w
84¢
64
i
-1]
84
83
167w
68v
137
98+«

128%
207«

75¢ 198 129 i3a 132
142 143 144

135



INDEX

Absolute Loader, A-1

ADD NEW DEVICE (Section C), 2-12

Addressing, 3-4

default mode, 2-7

ADD SYS PROG (Section H), 2=23

ALTER .DAT SLOTS? (Section F), 2-18

ALTER DEVICE PARAMETERS (Section E),
2=15

ALTER I/0 DEVICE OR HANDLERS?
(Section B), 2-8

ALTER SYSTEM PARAMETERS (Section A),
2=-1

Answers, default, 1-2, 1-4

API? (Section A), 2-1

A section, 2-1, 2=2

Assembly of PIREX, 3-=7

Bank mode, 2-22
Batching Command Mode, 1-3
Binary files, 3-2
Blocks, free, 3-11
Block size for spooler, 2-4
Blocks on system device, 2-21
BNK directory listings, B-~1
Bootstrap restart, 2-25
B Section, 2-8, 2-9
Buffer allocation, 2-3, 2-22
Buffer size, 2-4
BUFFS,

Section G, 2-22

Section H, 2-23
BUILDING DOS=15, 3-1

Carriage return, 1-2, A-1

CHAIN, 2-22

CHANGE SKIP CHAIN (Section D),
2-15

CHANGE SYS FILES (Section G),
2=-19

CIRCLE subroutine, 3=5

COMBLK, 1-4, 1-6, 3-1

Copy the system, 3-10

Core image files, 3-1

Core image system programs, 3-11

C Section, 2-12, 2-13

CTRL C, 1-2

CTRL P, 1-2, 2=12

«DAT SLOTS
Section G, 2-22
Section H, 2-23
DECdisk system, 3-3
Default addressing mode, 2-=7
Default answers, 1-2, 1-4
DEFAULT FILES PROTECTION CODE,
(Section A), 2-6
DEFAULT # BUFFERS, (Section A), 2-3
Default settings of .SCOM registers,
1-4

DEVICE CODE (Section C), 2-12

Device handler LTX., 3-3

Device handler names, 2-8

Device handlers, 1=7, 2-14, 3-2

Directory listings, B-1

Disk contents, 3=1

Disk restore tapes, 3-1

Disk storage, freeing of, 3=3

DISPLAY .DAT SLOTS (Section F),
2-18

DISPLAY SKIP CHAIN (Section D),
2=15

Display, VP15, 3=6

DOSSAV operating instructions, A-1

DOSSAV restrictions, A-6

D Section, 2-15, 2-16

Error conditions, A-5
Error messages, l-4, A-5

E Section, 2=15, 2-17
EXTRA 4K? (Section A), 2-6

File Protection code, 2-6
Files, 3~-2

Floating Point library, 3-5
FORTRAN considerations, 3-4
F Section, 2~17, 2-18

Graphics, 3-5
G Section, 2-19, 2-20

HALF ON (Section E), 2-18
Handlers, 1-7, 2-8, 2-14, 3-2, 3-3
H Section, 2=23, 2=24

I0S directory listings, B=-1
I0T's, 2-11

KSR-33/35, 2-1

LA30 (Section A), 2-3
Left arrow (+«) usage, 1-3, 1-4
Libraries, 3=5
Line frequency, 2-~7
LINE PRINTER SIZE (Section E), 2-18
Listings,
directory, B-1
PER UFD, C-1
SGNBLK, D=1
SYSBLK, D-1
Loading DOSGEN, 1-1
Loading PIREX, A-1
LT device handler (LTX.), 3=3

MACll Assembler, 3-6
MIC (Section A), 2-=3
Modification of system, 1l-1

INDEX-1



Names,

of device handlers, 2-8

of overlays, 2-23

of programs, 2-23
Negative skips, 2-12, 2-15
NEW ASSIGNMENTS (Section F), 2-19
NEW HANDLERS,

Section B, 2-10

Section C, 2-14
NEW SKIPS,

Section B, 2=11

Section C, 2-14
# OF BLOCKS,

Section G, 2-21

Section H, 2-23

# OF POSITIVE .DAT SLOTS (Section F),

2-18
# WORDS/BUFFER (Section A), 2-4

Octal numbers, 2-7
0ld skips (Section B), 2-11
One-mode addressing, 3-4
Operation of DOSGEN, 1-4, 2-1
Options, 2-1
Organization of DOSGEN, 1-1
OVERLAY NAME,

Section G, 2-21

Section H, 2-23
Overlays, 2-21

PAG directory listings, B-1
Page mode, 2-22
PAGE MODE SYSTEM (Section A), 2=7
Parentheses usage, 1-3
PATCH, 1-7, 3=10
PER UFD, 3-10
listing, C-1
PIP, 1-7, 3-=10
PIREX, 3-6
loading, a-1
reconfiguration, 3-7
Point plotting display, 3-6
Preliminary DOSGEN run, 3-3
PROG NAME (Section H), 2-23

+Q AREA SIZE (Section G), 2-19
Questions and answers, 1-2

Recoverable errors, A-4

Registers, 2-18

Relocatable binary files, 3-2

REQUEST command, 2-18

Restart by bootstrap, 2=25

Restart points, 1-2

Restarts in Section C, 2-12

RESIDENT PATCH AREA SIZE (Section
a), 2=7

Restoring systems, A-2

Restore tapes, A-6

RF disk system device, 2-19, 3-8

RK as system device, 3-8

RKO5 system, 3=-3, 3-4

ROTATE subroutine, 3=5
RP as system device, 3-8

Saving systems, A=4
Second run, 3-10
Section A, 2-1, 2=2
Section C, 2=12, 2-13
Section D, 2-15, 2-16
Section E, 2-15, 2=17
Section F, 2-17, 2-18
Section G, 2-19, 2-20
Section H, 2-23, 2-24
7-CHANNEL MAGTAPE (Section E),
2-15
SGNBLK, 1-4, 1-5, 2-18, 3-1
listings, D=1
60 CPS? (Section A), 2=7
Skip chain, 2-11, 3-3
SKIP MNEMONICS IN ORDER (Section
D), 2=15
Skips, 2-14
Source assembly parameters, C-=1
Source files, 3-=2
in PER UFD, 3-10
Specification of MIC, 1-3
Spooler alterations, 3-6
Spooler area, 3-4, 3-11
Spooler configuration, 3-7
SPOOLER SIZE (Section A), 2-6
SPOOLER START BLK. # (Section A&),
2=-4, 2-5
Spurious interrupts, 3-3, 3-4
Storage Allocation Table (SAT),
2=-21, A-3
listings, D=1
System device, 3-3, 3-8
System modification, 1-1
System programs, 1-7, 3-1

Tape structure, A-6
Teleprinter command mode, 1-2
33TTY (A section), 2-1

TO BE KEPT (Section G), 2-21

UCl5 CONFIG? (Section A), 2-4
Unichannel-based system considera-

tions; 3=6
UNICHANNEL-~15 option, 3-8
Unrecoverable errors, A=5
USING DOSGEN, 3-11

VPA. device handler, 3-4

VP15 point plotting display, 3-6

VT ON (Section E), 2-18

VT15 Graphics Display Processor,
3=5

INDEX=2



HOW TO OBTAIN SOFTWARE INFORMATION

SOFTWARE NEWSLETTERS, MAILING LIST

The Software Communications Group, located at corporate headquarters in
Maynard, publishes newsletters and Software Performance Summaries (SPS)
for the various Digital products. Newsletters are published monthly,
and contain announcements of new and revised software, programming
notes, software problems and solutions, and documentation corrections.
Software Performance Summaries are a collection of existing problems
and solutions for a given software system, and are published periodi-
cally. For information on the distribution of these documents and how
to get on the software newsletter mailing list, write to:

Software Communications
P. O. Box F
Maynard, Massachusetts 01754

SOFTWARE PROBLEMS

Questions or problems relating to Digital's software should be reported
to a Software Support Specialist. A specialist is located in each
Digital Sales Office in the United States. 1In Europe, software problem
reporting centers are in the following cities.

Reading, England Milan, Italy

Paris, France Solna, Sweden

The Hague, Holland Geneva, Switzerland
Tel Aviv, Israel Munich, West Germany

Software Problem Report (SPR) forms are available from the specialists
or from the Software Distribution Centers cited below.

PROGRAMS AND MANUALS

Software and manuals should be ordered by title and order number. In
the United States, send orders to the nearest distribution center.

Digital Equipment Corporation Digital Equipment Corporation
Software Distribution Center Scftware Distribution Center

146 Main Street 1400 Terra Bella

Maynard, Massachusetts 01754 Mountain View, California 94043

Outside of the United States, orders should be directed to the nearest
Digital Field Sales Office or representative.

USERS SOCIETY

DECUS, Digital Equipment Computer Users Society, maintains a user ex-

change center for user-written programs and technical application in-

formation. A catalog of existing programs is available. The society

publishes a periodical, DECUSCOPE, and holds technical seminars in the
United States, Canada, Europe, and Australia. For information on the

society and membership application forms, write to:

DECUS DECUS

Digital Equipment Corporation Digital Equipment
146 Main Street P.O. Box 340
Maynard, Massachusetts 01754 1211 Geneva 26

Switzerland



SGEN DOS Utility Program
DEC-15-USGNA-A-B

READER'S COMMENTS

NOTE: This form is for document comments only. Problems
with software should be reported on a Software
Problem Repcrt (SPR) form (see the HOW TO OBTAIN
SOFTWARE INFORMATION page) .

Did you find errors in this manual? If so, specify by page.

Did you find this manual understandable, usable, and well-organized?
Please make suggestions for improvement.

Is there sufficient documentation on associated system programs
required for use of the software described in this manual? If not,
what material is missing and where should it be placed?

Please indicate the type of user/reader that you most nearly represent.

Assembly language programmer
Higher~level language programmer
Occasional programmer (experienced)
User with little programming experience
Student programmer

0o00o0o

Non-programmer interested in computer concepts and capabilities

Name Date
Organization
Street
City State Zip Code
or
Country

If you do not require a written reply, please check here. Ej



Fold Here

Do Not Tear - Fold Here and Staple

FIRST CLASS
PERMIT NO. 33
MAYNARD, MASS.

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL R TR
NO POSTAGE STAMP NECESSARY IF MAILED IN THE UNITED STATES T

Postage will be paid by: h R

dlilgliltlall

Software Communications )
P. O. Box F
Maynard, Massachusetts 01754




printed in U.S.A.



	000
	001
	002
	003
	004
	005
	007
	008
	1-01
	1-02
	1-03
	1-04
	1-05
	1-06
	1-07
	2-01
	2-02
	2-03
	2-04
	2-05
	2-06
	2-07
	2-08
	2-09
	2-10
	2-11
	2-12
	2-13
	2-14
	2-15
	2-16
	2-17
	2-18
	2-19
	2-20
	2-21
	2-22
	2-23
	2-24
	2-25
	3-01
	3-02
	3-03
	3-04
	3-05
	3-06
	3-07
	3-08
	3-09
	3-10
	3-11
	A-01
	A-02
	A-03
	A-04
	A-05
	A-06
	B-01
	B-02
	C-01
	C-02
	D-01
	D-02
	D-03
	D-04
	D-05
	D-06
	D-07
	D-08
	D-09
	D-10
	D-11
	D-12
	D-13
	D-14
	D-15
	D-16
	D-17
	D-18
	D-19
	D-20
	D-21
	D-22
	D-23
	I-01
	I-02
	Y-01
	replyA
	replyB
	xBack

